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AGENDA 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A. July 25, 2024 

6. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Applicant: Kieft Engineering, represented by Casey Leach 
5852 South Main Street, Suite 1 
Clarkston, Michigan 48346 
Location: Parcel #12-01-127-002 
Request: The applicant requests to construct a parking area with a gravel surface, 
requiring a variance from Article 5.11.Q.xi, Off-Street Parking Space Layout, Standards, 
Construction and Maintenance.      
      

B. Applicant: Scott Robbins 
368 Lakeside Drive 
White Lake, Michigan 48386 
Location: 368 Lakeside Drive 
White Lake, Michigan 48386 identified as 12-22-428-003 
Requests: The applicant requests to expand his single-family home, requiring variances 
from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential District Minimum Side Yard 
Setback, Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming Structures, and Article 7.28.A, Repairs and 
Maintenance.   

9. OTHER BUSINESS 

10. NEXT MEETING DATE: November 14, 2024 

11. ADJOURNMENT 

Procedures for accommodations for persons with disabilities: The Township will follow its normal procedures for individuals 
with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting. Please contact the Township Clerk’s office 
at (248) 698-3300 X-164 at least two days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make reasonable 

accommodations. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JULY 25, 2024 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order 6:30 P.M. She led the Pledge Allegiance. 
 
Roll was called: 
 
ROLL CALL 
Present:  
Jo Spencer, Chairperson  
Clif Seiber 
Niklaus Schillack, Vice Chairperson 
Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison  
Michael Powell, Township Board Liaison 
 
Also Present:  
Sean O’Neil, Community Development Director 
Nick Spencer, Building Official 
Andrew Littman, Staff Planner 
Hannah Kennedy-Galley, Recording Secretary 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
MOTION by Member Schillack, seconded by Member Seiber to approve the agenda as presented. The 
motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. May 23, 2024 
MOTION by Member Seiber, seconded Member Powell, to approve the minutes of May 23, 2024 as 
presented. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC 
None.  
 
OLD BUSINESS 
None 
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NEW BUSINESS 
A. Applicant: Suzanne Sanders 

7774 Pontiac Lake Road 
White Lake, Michigan 48386 
Location: 7774 Pontiac Lake Road 
White Lake, Michigan 48386 identified as 12-09-476-008 
Request: The applicant requests to construct an accessory building (pole barn), requiring 
variances from Article 5.7.C, Accessory Buildings or Structures in Residential Districts.   
 

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record 6 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were received 
in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from the U.S. 
Postal Service. 
 
MOTION by Member Powell, seconded by Member Schillack to recuse Member Dehart from Case 8A. 
The motion carried with a roll call vote: (4 yes votes) 
(Powell/yes, Schillack/yes, Seiber/yes, Spencer/yes). 
 
Director O’Neil briefly went over the applicant’s request. 
 
Member Seiber asked Director O’Neil what staff was considering height wise in regards to amending this 
section of the ordinance. Director O’Neil said the Department was considering raising the height 
maximum similarly to what was requested this evening. 
 
Member Powell asked Director O’Neil due to the proposed structure being set far back from the principal 
structure, the boundary survey necessary. Director O’Neil said no, the survey was waived due to the 
variance requested was in regards to height, not setbacks. 
 
Suzanne Sanders, 7774 Pontiac Lake, was present to speak on her case. The riding arena was for her 
daughter, who jumped horses competitively. There was a safety issue in regards to the maximum 
allowed height for the structure when jumping the horses. 
 
Member Powell asked Ms. Sanders what the hardship and why it wasn’t self-imposed. Ms. Sanders said 
it was a safety issue for her daughter and her horse.  
 
Member Seiber asked Ms. Sanders about the tree line that was to the west of the arena, and if the area 
could be moved closed to the western tree line. Ms. Sanders said the tree line was thin and there was 
an existing paddock there. 
 
Member Seiber asked Ms. Sanders if she had considered a different truss that would give more internal 
height. Ms. Sanders said she asked the architect and builder, and what was presented tonight is what 
they came up with. 
 
Building Official Spencer said the roof height was related to the span of the roof. 
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Member Schillack asked Ms. Sanders if there was something unique to the land that made for an 
hardship. Ms. Sanders said the area was great for the arena due to it being flat. 
 
Member Powell stated that large spans eliminate the ability to use a scissor truss. 
 
Member Powell asked Ms. Sanders if the paddock or the arena was more advantageous to keep closer 
to her house. Ms. Sanders said the paddock. Member Powell agreed with Ms. Sanders. 
 
Member Powell asked Ms. Sanders if she had spoken with her neighbors to the south. Ms. Sanders 
confirmed and said the neighbors did not have much to say. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 6:55 P.M. Seeing none, she closed the public hearing 
at 6:55 P.M. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 
• Member Powell said he saw a practical difficulty in regards to the applicants being able 

to properly and safely use their property. 
B. Unique Situation 

• Member Schillack said a unique situation was the request; it was thoroughly proper for 
the property, but wouldn’t be able to be done safely with the current zoning ordinance 
requirements. 

C. Not Self-Created 
• Chairperson Seiber said the applicant wasn’t creating the additional height; it was the 

functional use of a horse arena. 
D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Schillack said granting the variance would allow the property to be utilized 
safely. 

• Member Powell said surrounding riding arenas had heights suitable for safe horse 
jumping. 

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 
• Chairperson Spencer said she saw how this was the minimum variance necessary. 

 
Member Schillack MOVED to approve the variances requested by Suzanne Sanders from Article 
5.7.C of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-09-476-008, identified as 7774 Pontiac Lake Road, 
in order to construct a new accessory building that would exceed the allowable height for the roof by 
4 feet and for the walls by 2 feet. This approval is conditional on the applicant obtaining all necessary 
permits from the White Lake Township Building Division. 
Member Powell supported, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (6 yes votes) 
(Schillack/yes, Powell/yes, Seiber/yes, Spencer/yes). 
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B. Applicant: Michael & Quinn Falzon Trust 
7551 Haley Road 
White Lake, Michigan 48383 
Location: 7551 Haley Road 
White Lake, Michigan 48383 identified as 12-16-401-007 
Request: The applicant requests a variance from Article 5.10, Swimming Pools, which 
requires that residential swimming pools be fenced on all sides with a minimum 4-foot 
high, non-ladderable fence, with any gate to be self-closing and latching. In lieu of 
installing a fence, applicant seeks to utilize a safety cover on the swimming pool. 

 
Chairperson Spencer noted for the record 8 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were received 
in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from the U.S. 
Postal Service. 
 
Director O’Neil briefly went over the applicant’s request. 
 
There wasn’t a survey included with the request because the variance requested was not of a 
dimensional nature. 
 
Michael Falzon, 7551 Haley Road, was present to speak on behalf of his case. He said he was on 10 acres, 
and couldn’t see his neighbors. He felt like the ordinance was more applicable to those who lived in 
smaller lots in subdivisions. He said the cover would be keyed, and the keypad would be inside of the 
pool. He had three small children, and didn’t want safety issues, but he didn’t want a fence in his 10-acre 
yard. He stated Michigan law stated he didn’t need a fence, but Township ordinance superseded that. 
 
Member Powell asked Mr. Falzon what his hardship was as to why he couldn’t meet the ordinance. Mr. 
Falzon said aesthetics played into his request, as well as a feeling of being confined on his property. 
 
Member Schillack asked Mr. Falzon if there was an hardship with the land that would prohibit the 
placement of a fence. Mr. Falzon said the septic field was adjacent to the pool, and constructing footings 
for a fence would be difficult in that area due to the septic tank and field placement. 
 
Member Seiber asked Mr. Falzon if the pool cover had automatic closure. Mr. Falzon said no, it was due 
to safety reasons. 
  
Member Seiber asked Mr. Falzon if his objection to the fence was due to aesthetics or cost. Mr. Falzon 
said both. 
 
Member Dehart asked Building Official Spencer if the retaining wall on site could act as a fence. Building 
Official Spencer said he would need to look at the retaining wall, but there was a chance it could be used 
as a barrier. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:23 P.M. 
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Mary Earley, 5925 Pineridge Court, stated that the applicant discussed the cost of a fence, but the cost 
of a life was much greater. A drowning child or adult would be more of an eyesore than a fence. The 
houses that were able to get the cover should not be considered substantial justice. 
 
Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 7:24 P.M. 
 
Member Powell asked the Building Official Spencer how far the fence could be horizontally and still be 
considered a fence around the pool. Building Official Spencer said there wasn’t a barrier requirement for 
that. 
 
Member Powell stated he had a home on 25 acres, and a swimming pool as well, and was glad he put a 
fence around the pool. He couldn’t see granting the variance in this instance.  
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

1. Practical Difficulty 
• Chairperson Spencer did not see a practical difficulty 

2. Unique Situation 
• Member Powell said the uniqueness did not preclude the presented danger. 

3. Not Self-Created 
• Member Dehart said it was a self-created hardship. 

4. Substantial Justice 
• Member Seiber said he had not seen pools in the Township that weren’t fenced. 
• Member Schillack said he didn’t see anything about the property that would make it 

difficult to comply with the ordinance. 
5. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Seiber said there wasn’t a minimum variance necessary. 

Member Seiber MOVED to deny the variance requested by the Michael and Quinn Falzon Trust for 
Parcel Number 12-16-401-007, identified as 7551 Haley Road, due to the following reason(s): 

1. The pool cover doesn’t automatically close when not in use. 
2. The pool cover must be operated by maintaining pressure on the closing switch during the 

closing and opening operation, making automatic closure impossible. 
3. The applicant has not demonstrated a practical difficulty why a fence enclosure with a self-

closing and latching gate cannot be installed. 
4. Failure to meet the standards from Section 7, Article 37 of the Clear Zoning Ordinance 

Member Dehart supported, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes) 
(Seiber/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes, Powell/yes, Schillack/yes). 
 

C. Applicant: Donald King 
3624 Jackson Boulevard 
White Lake, Michigan 48383 
Location: 3624 Jackson Boulevard 
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White Lake, Michigan 48383 identified as 12-07-151-028 
Requests: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure 
(house), requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming Structures and Article 
3.1.5.E, R1-C Single Family Residential Minimum Side Yard Setback.  A variance from 
Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures is also required 
due to the increase in cubic content.    

 
 

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record 29 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were 
received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from 
the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Director O’Neil gave a brief report of the applicant’s request. 
 
Member Schillack asked Director O’Neil how far the well was from the house. Director O’Neil said the 
applicant would need to provide that dimension. 
 
Member Seiber asked Building Official Spencer if the applicant was re-shingling /repairing the roof, 
would a variance be needed. Building Official Spencer said no, because the cubic content would not be 
increased in that instant.  
 
Donald King, 3624 Jackson, was present to speak on his case. He said he initially did not intend on 
increasing the height of the roof, and wanted to rearrange the bedrooms in the house. He was going to 
keep the existing roof as it was, but was told by two different architects that the windows needed to be 
raised. The ceiling height on the second floor was 6.4’. He said little people may have built the house. 
The roof was from the 1930’s and cobbled together, and needed to completely come down. The roof 
wasn’t safe. He wanted to raise the roof 18” to be able to install the proper header boards to support 
the weight of the roof. He did not want to increase the cubic content of the home, but there was no 
other option and the house would be code compliant. Mr. King wanted to keep the roof structure as it 
was, but it wasn’t going to be safe that way. A custom truss package wouldn’t allow for additional space 
to raise the windows. The footprint of the property would remain untouched. He obtained a corner-to-
corner survey of his property as well, and was told the septic field and tank didn’t need to be called out. 
 
Member Schillack stated he understood the applicant’s request. He was uncertain if the ZBA was legally 
allowed to grant the variances requested. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:59 P.M. Seeing none, she closed the public hearing 
at 7:59 P.M. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 
• Member Powell said a practical difficulty was presented. 

B. Unique Situation 
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• Member Seiber said the size of the lot was a unique situation. 
• Member Schillack said the lot configuration was a unique situation as well. 

C. Not Self-Created 
• Chairperson Spencer said there wasn’t a self-created hardship. 

D. Substantial Justice 
• Member Powell said the applicant being able to walk in his home and not hit the ceiling 

provided substantial justice. 
E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Dehart said the request was the minimum variance necessary.  

 
Member Seiber MOVED to approve the variances requested by Donald King from Article 3.1.5, Article 
7.23.A, and Article 7.28 of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-07- 151-028, identified as 3624 
Jackson Boulevard, in order to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure that encroaches 5 feet into 
the required side yard setback. A 8,508 square foot variance from the minimum lot area is also granted 
from Article 3.1.5. This approval is conditional on the applicant obtaining all necessary permits from 
the White Lake Township Building Division.  
 

• In not event shall the roof, the projection of any roof overhang or roof gutters be 
located closer than 5’ to the side lot lines except for repair of the existing roof within 
the 5’setback area. 

•  
Member Powell supported, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes) 
(Seiber/yes, Powell/yes, Spencer/yes, Dehart/yes, Schillack/yes). 
 

 
D. Applicant: Michael Moceri, Inc. 

25201 Alexa Drive 
Commerce Township, Michigan 48390 
Location: 2927 Ridge Road 
White Lake, Michigan 48383 identified as 12-18-101-018 
Requests: The applicant requests to construct a single-family house, requiring variances 
from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Area, Minimum Lot 
Width, Side Yard Setback, Front Yard Setback, Maximum Lot Coverage, Maximum 
Building Height. 

 
 

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record 6 owners within 300 feet were notified. 1 letter was received 
in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from the U.S. 
Postal Service. 

 
Director O’Neil briefly went over the applicant’s request. 
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Michael Moceri, 25201 Alexa Drive, gave a brief presentation on behalf of his request. He said his client 
was purchasing his mother’s home. He said the existing garage was 17’ from the front yard property line, 
and he was requesting 20’. The new garage would be connected to the new house, and primarily use the 
same footprint of the existing house. He would be requesting a variance from the county for the septic 
field. He said the home was functionally obsolete, and the lot was unique. He added that Mr. Bippus did 
not build the home, and the ordinances were not the same when the house was built. He felt substantial 
justice would to allow his client to build a house similar to what the neighbors had. 
 
Mr. Powell asked Mr. Moceri what the reason was for not jogging the garage up in line with the house 
to allow for 10’ side yard setbacks. Mr. Moceri said the septic area posed an issue, and he had already 
received a verbal denial on the septic.  Member Powell said a one car garage would allow for the setbacks 
to be met. 
 
Member Seiber stated that the neighbor to the south met the front yard setback. He said there was 
room in the back of the property to push the house back to allow for a greater front yard setback. Mr. 
Moceri said he was meeting with a structural soils engineer about the retaining walls, and new walls 
needed to be built. He felt moving the house closer to the walls would cause wall failure. 
 
Member Seiber stated the rendering showed a steep roof pitch. He asked Mr. Moceri if the roof could 
be flattened slightly. Mr. Moceri said the first floor was 10’ in height, and an 8’ second floor with 
cathedral ceilings.  Member Seiber asked Mr. Moceri if a 6/12 pitch would be possible. Mr. Moceri said 
no, it wouldn’t provide his client substantial justice. 
 
Member Schillack asked Mr. Bippus what was the reasoning for the roof height. Hans Bippus, 2927 Ridge, 
said his desire was to have a home that was modest in square footage for himself and his wife. He had 
concerns moving the house closer to the lake. Mr. Moceri said he would concede to lowering the roof 
from 30’ to 28’.  
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 8:44 P.M. 
 
Mary Earley, 5925 Pine Ridge Court, said not everyone on the lake was allowed to build million-dollar 
homes and claim substantial justice. The peak of the roof needed to come down. 
 
Chairperson Spencer read one letter in favor of the applicant’s request into the record. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 
It was MOVED by Member Powell to postpone the variance requests of Michael Moceri, Inc. for Parcel 
Number 12-18-101-018, identified as 2927 Ridge Road, until such time the owner has provided a 
request to be reheard by the ZBA and information is submitted to help the ZBA make the appropriate 
decision.  
Member Schillack supported, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (6 yes votes). 
(Powell/yes, Schillack/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes, Seiber/yes). 
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E. Applicant: Wade Paris 
9377 Gale Road 
White Lake, Michigan 48386 
Location: 9090 Buckingham Street 
White Lake, Michigan 48386 identified as 12-14-280-015 
Requests: The applicant requests to construct a single-family house, requiring a variance 
from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum Front Yard Setback and 
Minimum Lot Area. 

 
Chairperson Spencer noted for the record 32 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were 
received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from 
the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Director O’Neil gave a brief report of the applicant’s request. 
 
Building Official Spencer stated that the property was troubled; and had gone before the Dangerous 
Building Officer before. The house had not had electricity since 2021. The existing house was not 
salvageable.  
 
Member Schillack asked Building Official Spencer where the well would be located. Building Official 
Spencer said the existing well was abandoned and the County would dictate the appropriate location for 
the new well. 
 
Wade Paris, 9377 Gale, was present to speak on behalf of his case. He said both side yard property 
setbacks would be 14’ and the rear yard setback would be 30’ from the water’s edge.  
 
Member Schillack asked Mr. Paris if there was a reason for not taking advantage of making the house 
wider. Mr. Paris said he didn’t want the interior of the house to feel shallow. He wanted to leave wider 
areas between the neighboring houses as well. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 9:23 P.M. Seeing none, she closed the public hearing 
at 9:23 P.M. 
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 

A. Practical Difficulty 
• Member Dehart said the lot was shallow and non-conforming 

B. Unique Situation 
• Member Schillack said the building envelope was unique. 

C. Not Self-Created 
• Member Dehart said there wasn’t a self-created hardship. 

D. Substantial Justice 
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• Member Schillack said the lot would have a functionable house on it for the first time in 
a long time. 

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 
• Member Dehart said the request was the minimum variance necessary.  

Member Powell MOVED to approve the variances requested by Wade Paris from Article 3.1.6.E of the 
Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-14-280-015, identified as 9090 Buckingham Street, in order to 
build a new single-family home that would encroach 6 feet into the required front yard setback. 
Additionally, a 3,163 square-foot variance from the required lot size is also granted from Article 
3.1.6.E. This approval will have the following conditions:  

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building 
Division. 65 Item E.  

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer than 
five feet to any side yard lot line.  

• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building 
Department.  

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks and lot coverage. 
 
Member Schillack supported, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes). 
(Powell/yes, Schillack/yes, Seiber/yes, Spencer/yes, Dehart/yes). 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
None. 
 
NEXT MEETING DATE: September 26, 2024 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
MOTION by Member Powell, seconded by Member Schillack, to adjourn at 9:28 P.M. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REPORT OF THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Andrew Littman, Staff Planner

DATE: October 15, 2024

Agenda item: 8A

Appeal Date: April19,2024

Applicant:

Address:

Zoning:

Location:

Kieft Engineering (on behalf of Hopson Holdings, LLC)

5852 Main Street, Ste. 1
Clarkston, Ml 48346

LM Light Manufacturing

Parcel #12-01-127-002
(north of White Lake Rd., east of Coastal Parkway)
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Property Description

The subject property, a vacant 2-acre parcel located north of White Lake Road and east of
Coastal Parkway, is Unit 2 of the Prospectors Square commercial condominium. Zoned

LM (Light Manufacturing), the property is served by a private well for potable water and

a septic system for sanitation.

Applicant's Proposal

The Applicant, Kieft Engineering (on behalf of Hopson Holdings, LLC), has proposed to
construct a 6,000 square-foot warehouse and office building. Roughly half of the building

is to be occupied by the Applicant's outdoor services company (named "Lasting

Impressions"), while the other half is to be rented out.

Lasting Impressions plans to store salt and mulch in two covered block bins, which are to

be situated just north of a dumpster enclosure. This landscaping material would then be

laid down and moved into trucks, trailers, and other landscaping equipment within a

proposed gravel area.

' \\ \^:
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Also, equipment would be stored in the gravel area, consisting of two 24' flatbed trailers,
two track leaders (skid-steer), one tri-axle dump trailer, and one excavator. To screen the

gravel surface from view, the Applicant proposes to construct an 8-foot-high screening
fence around the entire rear and sides of the site.

Planner's Report

Subject to ZBA approving the gravel area, preliminary site plan and special land use

approval was obtained from the Planning Commission on September 5, 2024, and

preliminary site plan approval was received from the Township Board on September 17,
2024.

Article 5.11 .Q.xi of the Township's Zoning Ordinance states that "the entire parking area,

including spaces and maneuvering lanes, required under this Section shall be provided
with asphaltic or concrete surfacing." However, the Applicant maintains that a variance

is necessary because the landscaping equipment would damage asphalt or concrete

pavement.

Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variance requested by Kieft Engineering from

Article 5.11.Q.xi of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-01-127-002 to allow for

a parking area with gravel surfacing, instead of asphaltic or concrete surfacing. This

approval is conditional on the Applicant developing and maintaining the site per the

approved site plan.

Denial: I move to deny the variance requested by Kieft Engineering for Parcel Number

12-01-127-002 due to the following reason(s):

Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Kieft Engineering to a date certain or

other triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-01-127-002 to consider comments

stated during this public hearing.

Attachments:

1. Variance application dated April 19, 2024
2. Applicant's written statement dated April 19, 2024

3. Preliminary Site Plan dated October 2, 2023
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7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of
Appeals may authorize a variance from the
strict application of the area or dimensional
standard of this Ordinance when the applicant
demonstrates all of the following conditions "A
- E" or condition F applies.

A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty
exists on the subject site (such as
exceptional narrowness, shallowness,

shape or area; presence of floodplain;
exceptional topographic conditions) and
strict compliance with the zoning ordinance
standards would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using of the subject site for a
permitted use or would render conformity
unnecessarily burdensome.

Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall
have a bearing on the subject site or use of
the subject site, and not to the applicant
personally. Economic hardship or optimum
profit potential are not considerations for
practical difficulty.

B. Unique situation: The demonstrated
practical difficult results from exceptional
or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applying to the subject site at
the time the Ordinance was adopted or
amended which are different than typical
properties In the same zoning district or
the vicinity.

C. Not self created: The applicants problem is
not self created.

D. Substantial justice: The variance would
provide substantial justice by granting the
property rights similar to those enjoyed by
the majority of other properties in the
vicinity, and other properties in the same
zoning district. The decision shall not
bestow upon the property special
development rights not enjoyed by other
properties in the same district, or which
might result in substantial adverse Impacts
on properties in the vicinity (such as the
supply of light and air, significant increases
in traffic, increased odors, an Increase in

the danger of fire, or other activities which
may endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare).

E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance

shall be the minimum necessary to grant
relief created by the practical difficulty.

F. Compliance with other laws: The variance
is the minimum necessary to comply with
state or federal laws, including but not
necessarily limited to:

i. The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A.
93 of 1981) and the farming activities
the Act protects:

ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 (as amended), and the needs of
handicapped individuals the Act
protects, including accessory facilities.

building additions, building alterations,
and site improvements which may not
otherwise meet a strict application of
the standards of this Ordinance.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of
Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this Ordinance
In the district involved, or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of this
Ordinance in said district.
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Community Development Department, 7525 Highland Road,
White Lake, Michigan, 48383

(248) 698-3300 x5

APPLICANT'S NAME: Kieft Engineering - c/o Casey Leach, P.E. PHONE: (248)884-8224

ADDRESS: 5852 s- Main street. ste-1> Clarkston, Ml 48346

APPLICANT'S EMAILADDRESS: cleach@kiefteng.com

APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: QOWNERQBUILDER[@]OTHER: Owner's Agent & Engineer

ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PROPERTY: Not assigned _PARCEL # 12 -01-127-002

CURRENT ZONING: LM: Li9ht Manufacturing PARCEL SIZE: 2-°° Acres

STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION: Gravd in lieu of Pavement.

Article 5.11 .Q.xi, Off-Street Parking Space Surface Standards - Please see attached letter.

VALUE OF IMPROVEMENT: $ 750,000 _ SEV OF EXISITING STRUCTURE: $ None

ISTATE REASONS TO SUPPORT REQUEST: (ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT TO APPLICATION)

APPLICATION

APPLICANT'S

FEE: $440

SIGNATURE:

_(CALCULATED

^L_
BY THE COMMUNITY

Casey Leach

DEVELOPMENT

DATE: April

DEPARTMENT

19,2024
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5852 S. Main Street, Ste. 1
KIEFT ENGINEERING a^stonv,"MiIchTgTn'48t346I

CF/IL ENGINEERS & Tel: 248-625-5251
LAND SURVEYORS Fax: 248-625-7HO

wvyw.kiefteng.com

April 19, 2024

To: White Lake Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

7525 Highland Road
White Lake, Michigan 48383

Re: Lasting Impressions - ZBA Application Attachment

KE # 2023.104- Drawings Dated 04/19/2024

The subject project is seeking a variance of Section 5.11,Q,xi - "The entire parking area, including parking spaces

and maneuvering lanes, required under this Section shall be provided with asphaltic or concrete surfacing . ...".

Reason to Support Request:

Gravel surfacing is proposed at the rear of the portion of the site that will be used. The proposed use is an office

and warehouse for a landscaping contractor, and additional commercial/light manufacturing building space for

one tenant. The primary user and owner of the property is Mr. Nicholas Hopsonthe owner of Lasting

Impressions (LI), an outdoor services company. LI intends to store landscaping material (salt and mulch) in the

two (2) covered block bins just north of the dumpster enclosure. The proposed gravel area would be used to lay

down and move materials from these bins to trucks and trailers, park trailers and other landscaping equipment,

and to plow snow into. The equipment proposed to be stored in this area consists of two (2) 24' flatbed trailers,

two (2) track leaders (skid-steer), one (1) tri-axle dump trailer, and one excavator, and is shown in the northeast

corner of the proposed gravel area. This area would receive excessive use by the tracked machinery which

would have the potential to damage asphalt or concrete pavement. An eight foot tall screening fence (wood

dog-ear) is proposed around the entire rear and sides of this portion of the site that would obstruct the view of

this surfacing from neighboring properties or roads. Any employees in this area would be able bodied tradesmen

donning proper protective footwear, and the public would not have access this area.

Please feel free to call or email if any questions or concerns arise during review.

Sincerely,

Casey Leach, P.E.

cleach@kieftenR.com

248.884.8224
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
LASTING IMPRESSIONS

PART OF SECTION 1, T3N, R8E,
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP, OAKLAND COUNTS, MICHIGAN

LOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2000'

OUTDOOR SERVICES IN C

SHEET INDEX
G0.01 COVER SHEET
V1.01 TOPOGRAPHIC & BOUNDARY SURVEY
C0.01 GENERAL NOTES Sc LEGENDS
C1.01 PRELIMINARY SFTE PLAN
C1.02 PRE SAFETT SF[E PLAN
C1.31 PRELIMINARY miUTY PLAN
C5.01 DETAILS - PAVING. SIGNS. & WALK
C5.02 DETAILS - DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE & FENCING
A2.0 NEW RRST FLOOR PLAN
A3.0 NEW ELEVATIONS
A3.1 NEW ELEVATIONS
A4.0 WALL SECTION

WHrtE LM<E TOWNSHIP STANDARO Sm- CONSTRUCTON NOTS!
1. ALL CCTOTtUCTON SMUL K « ACCORDWCT mH TW CUmiDff Stt^^

OF ITXTE UUtE CHWTOt TWHSW.
THE DCVELWCT SH*U. CaXTtCT TOC TOWNSHF PUWIWC OePAOTUDff. AT (2<B) (SBB-3300,
TO SCHEDULE A PftE-COHSmUCTON UEEDNC. T»c pertu)PES's nmc sue commciDR swu.
xmw. A core or AU. rowns KUST ac sajnuinB) TO THC FUWWIC Demouufl- moit
TO 3CWBUUNC TME UmiNC.

3^ TWS COWWCTOft SHAU. COtffW THE TCWCW ENaNEDt. AT C;*0) BB1-TOOO. W HOURS
TODR TO THE BECWWK OT CONOTtUCTIOK, mC CONmCTW SWU. WEP"W£ »CPECTOf>
WfWatE DF THE NEED fW WfWWH ONA MY BY WY SWtS. yOOKC SPECTTC
3CMOXUNC tfflfH WE VSPVSTWC. TW. COWWWt SHUL CM: 4B HOWS KOTCE TD THE
TOWtSWP DCWEER PfBOft TO RE-COUUDOC mW REOUBOC NSPEOTOtf. JWUJRE TO
WFDRU THE IKSPECTOff Oft THE VW5SW mCMEOt OF A WORK CWCELUCTON ttW nESAJ W
A ONE MMF DAY MSPECHOM CtWCC TO THE OCrtWPIR. THE COWmCTOB SHtL C*U. (2«}
044-5400 ID SCHEOU SWWf SEIOt UUK IBC WSPECDOk.

4. AU. WTOt WUN Oft SWCWVf ICTCT NOKK WU. NEOUHf FUU. THC ISSFCttON. FUU. TOE
NSPECTOH WL COffiWU.f BE nESURED RIB UWERCTOUNS STORU SOfOt COWIWCTON.
COHCTKE WtWK. MS FWWC OPOM.nOfC. SffE CWUWC AHO OaomON BUM
CCTtSCTUCTKXf ICTU. COOWU.T BC JNireBTD ON AH KimWIDfl" OHSO.

g. me comTwcmt swu. cowncr ms Ofc, AT (BOO) w-Tm. n HOWB » AWANCC OF
oammcnM TO ww BCSSWC wowswwD'rmuns LOCATED. COKTWCTOB swu.
COKTOCT TVS WHITE UWE TOWCHB* WTO OenUtIUOff. AT CUfl}
sEnwmy 72 uouns w ACSWCC OF cQxsntuCTOti •TO KWE MTDI

B. AU. Off-StTE UTOVEUEW3 WU. BeCOW PUBUC PROPOm.

APPROVALS

"REVTSION INDEX

^c_
io4/n/zaz<|XI

_SHEET NUMBERS_

lislili

1X1X1X1X1X1X1

AGENCY

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP - PLAKNMO * DUUtEER)!®
WHtlZ LAKE TOWNSHIP - PUWNBW COUUGStON
WHITE LAKE TOOCHIP - TOWHSW 8QWO
WHiTE UU(E 'TOWNSHIP ~ ZWIHC BWRO OF APPEALS
WHHT LWCE TOWNSHIP - PLWNNC COyMSSION
WHTC UWE TOWNSHIP - Dt2
WHHE LUCE TOWHSHIP - BUILKNG DEPWmtDfT
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP - COMKUHm' DEVEtjOPUEW DiRECTW
OAKLAND COUWY - WATER RESOURCE COtttUSStOHER
WWW COUWf - HEALTH DMSOX
OMOANO COUNn' - H»UH DMSK»t
SWIE OF MCH&W - EGLE

PERMFT NO. DATE
EXPIRATION

DATC

PRE-APnjCWfON MECTWt;
pRBAaMwr srre PLAN APPTOVAL * SPECW. LAND
PREUMINWTT SHE PLAN APPROWL
VARIANCE RTOUESTS
FINAL HTE PLAN APPROVAL
ENCWEHWC AWROVAL
FENCE PERMIT
SICN PESMtT
PART B1 SESC PEWtrT
ONSTTE SEWCE OSSPOSM. SVSTCM (SEFIIC) pEHMrr
TfPE HI DRWXiWC WATUt WELL PERUir
M.P.D.U. mncE -ro COVER HOT ReOUiRED FOR DtSnjRBWCC < S ACRES

PROPRIETOR
lACTNG IMPRESSIONS, U.C
2255 PORTER ROAD
WHITE IAKE, Ml 4B386
PH: (248) 830-2828
CONTACT: NICHOLAS HOPSON
EMAIL lASTINGIMPRESSIONSLANDSCAPEOYAHOO.COM

ARCHITECT
J&A ARCHITECWRAL ENGINEERING
3250 W. BIG BEAVER RD.. STE. 510
TROY. Ml 480B+
PH: (24S) 282-6475
CONTACT: JAY NOONAN, R.A.
EMAIL JNOONANOJAARCHENG.COM

ENGINEER & SURVEYOR
KIEFT ENGINEERING, INC.
5852 S. MAIN ST.. STE. 1
CURKSTON, Ml 48346
PH;(24B) 884-8224
CONTACT: CASEf LDI.CH, P.E.
EMAIL: CLEACHOKIEFTENG.COM

ITHIS OWWIW IS THE PftOPERTT OF KIBT
IEXCINEERINC. !NC. AND WW NOT BE USEDj
IsePSODUCED SR PUBUSHEO.IH PART OS
|!N WHOL£. WTTMOtn- EXPRESSED WRTTTEN
IPERMiSSIOH FROM KIEFT EKCINEDtlNC, !NC.|

KIEFT ENGINEEMNG, INC.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSSONAL SURVEYORS

5652 SOUTti UHiN STSEET, SUITE 1. CLWKSTON. MJCHiCAN .(8340
PHONE ft4fl) BZ&-S251 "inwr.ktwftano.oom ' FAX ...Q-tfll. ,«%&-?

COVER SHEET
LASTING B1PBESSIONS

SCALE.- /S WWW

SHEET NO: GQ.01

KE 2023.104
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OPEN SPACE GENERAL
COMMON ELEMENT

(STORM .WATER
RETENTIOjll AREAf

Qd
LBZMa

WS MAIN
n w- TC1£. CABLE
OVERHEAD WIRES
SIORM tWNhOLE

CATCH BASIN
INLET

HWTfffiD CATCH B*S)N
EHD SECTION

COKTOURS
SfUDE

.1c. - M(ito

,i(> • Pillar

'^"p^
NOudl*W_-^D(.tT

.Ih^Po^
12 - Pntibr

:«, ^ Pnptr

SITE !NFORMAT!ONi

ZOWNG INFORMAnO^i

_HgS!i3S3S^'

LOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2000'

tgs

WETLAND .yOT^

Ctr.!.!\U TSOfHASWTBI.EK FWORMLD

FLOOD HA'ZARD NOTE:

WVTIUTIES

tnrnw^i
li\2AKDARLAASDEf

•.Rt.WAxrj-fccnn;!

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT i. 1^^""^^^-^ -0.

I PROPRIETOR:.
IAST1NC WPRESStONS LANDSCAPE
2255 PORTSt RWD
WHTTE LWE, M1CHIUW 4S3B3

tTHiS BRAW1NC IS THE PftOPDm' Or fQD-T
IBiSNEERIW, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USfflj
IREPRODUCED OR PUSLiSHES. tN PART OR
ItN WHOLE. wrrHOUT EXPRESSED WafTTEN
iPERMISSION FROM KIST EKCIHEERfNC, !NC;

^KIEFT ENGINEERING, INC. BEFORE YOU &i
GUI MSS CC|

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
LASTOIG MPiiESSIONS LANDSCAPE

PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 1. T3N. R8E,
WHrTE LAKE TOWNSHIP. OAKLWD COUNTr. MiCHIGAN

SCALE; 1* - 30'

SHEET NO: VI .01

KE 2023.104
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pmon TO susumiNc PROPOSSAL, VERIFY ALL CONDmOKS COVDtNiNC OR AiTCCTNC -mE CML
WORK; osrnw * VERIFC AU. DiyOGCttS TO ENSURE THE PROPER RT * LDCATUM OF THE
CfVU. WORK. TAKE AOOTDCWL CTMEXSIONS AS RRUtRED; REPOtTT TO THE BWIKEDl Am' * ALL
COHOmONS WHKH Wtf IHTEWStE WTH OH OTHCTWCE AFFiCT Oft PftWQff THE PSOPCT
DOUmOH * COUPLOTQK OF •TNE WORK; FAMIUWZE fDUBSaF WTm THe ACTUAL CONi»TlONS
OF TW CML TORK. ACCESS TO WE STTC. AVAiLWLE STWWE SPACE. rACSLjnES *
OBOTSUCnOKS TW! UW BE ENCOWTERED DUfflW T>C PSIOGRESS OF WORK.

4. EXKHNC CONSTOUCTOW MOT UNKROOIW HJSWnOH G TO RQttiN UN^STURBED. WHERE SUCH
CONSTRUCnON IS DCTUSBED AS A SESULT OF THE OPERATIONS OF THiS CCHWUCT. THE
D(Smc COHOTtUCHOK SWU. BE REPAIRED OR REPUCED W WE COWWODR AS REQUIRED
k TO THE SATtSBCTON OF THE OWEJt/WOSHtfJt.

S. *U. WOfflt SHOWN ON -WSe &»»WINCS MAY SC CHECKEH W *H INDEPEHDEKT irsnHC ACENCf
RETAIKB) W OWKER TO EXSURE COHPUWCE WrTH THE SESUIREMENTS SHCWN ON •THE
DRMMXCS. •THE COKTMCTDft SHUL PROVIDE ACCESS AS REDUISED FOR TESDW PURPOSES.

pLEARMC., (3tUBai«?_ft_EAaT41ffim( CONT._

B. DO NOT PLACE BACKRLL ACAINST FWNHAT10N WAUS UKT1L nRST FLOOR LEVEL SLABS ARE IK
PLACE * HAVE REACHED 7SX OF TWR SPECtHED DEStCH 5TOEHCTH: SWORE: fc BtUWE WALLS AS
REOURED IF 8ACKRUJKC OPERATIONS ARE ID BE CARKB) OUT PRIOR TO PWXUDfr OF FUXK
SUBS.

VT EQUAL ELEVATIONS

7. •HC CEKDttL CML NCfTCS ARE 1KTENDED 70 AUCUEKT mE OW-WINCS & SPKyiCCTOHS.
SHOHO COHFUCiS DOST BEnTCEN THE OWWMSS, SPECIROfflOM. VOR TfHE CCTEWU. CML
WTES. TOE STOKTCOT PWWOON AS DETERMINED m •THE D«WSR 'SHAU.. COVERN.

ABCHtrECTuaa. smucTusu. MECHANICAL

fl. AU. WORK SHAtl CONFORM TO APPUC*St£ STOTC fc LOCU. COMS.

11. THE COWWCTOR SWLL CCMPtY VRTH WE CONSTRUCTOH SAFETC SWKnAROS A •IKE
OCCUPA710WL SWTTf OTWDWtDS (QSH^ AS SSUED BY THE: US. DEPAimiEW OF LABOR *
THE UCNCAN DEPAflTUENT EH" LABOR [MDSHA).

ia. CREAT CARE SHALL BE TAKEH BY COKTRACTORS TO AVOID OAVACE TO VECETATTON OUTS&E THE
DUSTS OF CONSTRUCTION fc TO WEEP WE CONSmtCTON AREAS TO A WHMW. WWW SHAU.
KOT BE PDtMfTtED OUTSIDE WE UMrTS OF CONSmiCTIOH.

13. THE COKIWCTOR SHALL FAUIUWZE THEMSEIYES WtTti AU. THE DOSTOC CONDmONS AT THE
arc WCLUDING mumES. SERVICES, oc. * ww. BE FUU.T SESPOHSISLE FOR ANY DUUGES
THEY CAUSE TO BOTH DOSnW, HEM CONSTmCTON. PROPOTTT fc AW yHAUTHCTBZE?
DtSRUPTflON TO ADJACEW OWNERS WRWU. USE OF m!LlT!ES> SEIMCE5, * TOE SUfflWJHDtHC
FACiUfnES.

14. WE COMIWCTOit SHALL OStfUN AUTHORIZAT1W PRKKt TO WUaw CKUtSES TO. OR
IKIERRUPTONS OF UTUTIES fc SHUL COMPLY mm SPECIAL IKSITtUCDOW FROU THE WMUt
TO VWMSE THE EFFtCT ON THBR OPERATIONS. PRtOR TO ANr EXCAVATION. EAfdH UCWNG
WSK OR REMWAL OF Wf WE FROH 5ERVCE. mE COKTOCTOR SHUL REVIEH Wro THE
OWNER'S REPKESENTATOE THE IDWWM OF THE UWeRCROUKD ynUTiES. SEiMCE k
STRUCTURES ft WE AREA WHERE THE WDKK IS BBNC PERFDttKED. PttOVIDE FULL •HUE
SUPEBrtSIW DUR1NC ALL DCCAVATION * EAJTm UCWW OPERCTWS * TAKE ALL RESPOXStBtE
PREXWTCTC TO PROTECT EXSDNC UnUTlES, SEKWCES A OPSUTCTC FROM E1UUCE OR
DtSRUFDON.

15. PSOTOE aUtfflOt PRCTTTCTB3X FOR VEHiCULAR & PEECSTTOU'i 'nWTX: AT DKWWOW.
•TQtPORWf FENCING. BWltCUMNC fc PEDETRUW RQUnW SWU- BE COORKWTED WITH fc
APPROVED BY WE OWNER'S REPRESENTAWE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTOH.

IS. HMt PRCmCTON OF UNOERCTIOUN& LmLmES THE COKmACTOR SHM1. CULL -liIISS W AT
BC»-«S2-7171 OR 811. A UNMUU OF THREE DAYS PRIOR TO EXCWATIOH OH TH£ STTE. ALL
•yes me" PWIKIPATWC yaiBERS WILL -THUS Rounwc.Y BE nonnEo. TMS DOES HOT RELIEVE
WE CONTRACTOR OF KWYIW UTlUTr WMSfS WHO UW NOT BE A PAST OF THE •MISS DIG"
WSTT StSVW.

IB. PERFORU FiWL CLEWUP OS- WfW. AREAS TO THE SWBRCTON OF THE OWNER.

TOPOOUPHC INroRUATION: EMSTTW WFOftUATTOti IS SASCD CN A TDPOCRAPH)C SURVEY BV
BETT ENONESWC.. WC. DATED JULY 19. 202X SUPPLEMEXTCT BY RECORD DRAWKCS * HELD
OBSOtVATIQNS.

LATfDtm LOCATE NEW CONSTRUCTON BY MEASUROtOnS FROU COKNECTiNO AREAS OF EMSTOC
BUILDJNCS, * CTCACE THE SERVICES OF A PROFtSStONAL SURVTfOR TO ASSIST 9i LATOtJT. *
CONSTRUCTOK STAKING. COHF1RU HOKZONTAL * VERT5CAL C»rmOL POINTS PRfOR TO
CONSTOJCnOK.

AT Tt£ START OF EARTOWOffiC WWHQHS. ALL SURF'AC£ VEGETATION SHALL 8C Ct£A»^D ft
THE DQST1NC TOPSOIL * ANY OTOER ORCAHIC SOa.S SHAU. BE RQ<OVO> K TMBft ENTiRETf
TOOU BOJOW •me proposCT BUILDINC * pAvoKnr AREAS, oasmt; RANDOU CONOIETE fc
OTHER DEWttS SHAUL B£ KEUCWD FROU WTHIN THE BUILDtNC AREA. WWOVE. STUMPS TO 12
MOSS BELOtf RNAL GRADE W FUTURE LAW AREAS. * ftQIO'VE SIUUPS OTnRELY FW>U
FyWRS PAVED a: StJSUMHC AREAS. DISPOSE OT VEEETA-nVE MATTSt ft OWVS OFTStTC.

2. ALL COMPACTED SUBWA&E SHAU. Bi: -mOROUCHLY PROOF-ROUJES WTTH A HEAVT
RUBBER-TKED VEHICLE SUCH AS A IOAOED SCfWER OR LSADED DUMP WUCK. ANY AREAS
THAT DOflSTT EXCESSnE PUMP1W * 'nELDINC WJWQ PROOF-ROLLSNS SHALL BE STAKUZED BY
ABtATlOK. DR'ltNC * COMPACTION IF WEATHER CQNDTnOKS ARE FAVORABLE. OR REMOVAL *
RO'LACOilDn- WtTH DlCTNEOtEO FU- AU. COUPACTO) SU8CRADE SHALL ac COUPACTED TO SSiC
Of- [T5 MAWyUM DCNSnY AS DCTEFMffCD BY THS. MGOinED PROCTOft UCTNOOS (ASTU O-tWT).

3. AU. EXCAVATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL CT- THE OWNER'S RSPRESENTATVE WHO
SHALL BE CONSULTED WHEN POOR SOIL WATER. oaS-TRUCTIONS. PIP1HC, EXISTOC roOTOKS.
OtCAVATtONS, ETC,. WE. EXCOUNTSRED.

S. UATOTAL FDS B^KFUL OR ENGftCERED F1U. REQURED TO ACHIEVE I>ES1CN GRADES SHOUU)
COKSCST OF NO»*-aRG*NiC SOILS, me ON-SnE SQItS THAT A»t£ FREE OP CTWANiC MATTETt *
OCSffiS MAY BE USED FOR WWWVED FILL WIH mGIHrofS APPROVAL

COWt OF LffOOtWOUW inUTES:

ALL OTHERS 2.3 FT

PVSSSWE. UTiUDES U*Y BE UUO WPSmOUWQ.f PARAUEt TO F1WSH GRADE wnH W HICH POIKTS^
DCCEPT AS IWWn), WM LOCAL DCEPENtNC TO AVOID OTKDt UTHJTCS Oft OeCTtUCDONS. KAIKTAIK
COVER BELOW mTCHES * SURTACE OOVE59W5. PROVIDC TtUPQRAjrf PROTCCTOW AS HEOUttTO UNT1.
CCWR 13 COUPLCTCT. WFORK ONNDrS mp?aW7WM. r AWULABU: COWt. AT WOICATCD EUVATXiNS.
IS l£SS THAN UWIMUU. TOniCAi. WEMWCE. fWt AU. PtPES SHAU. B£ 1B' UIMUUU FROU tHC OUTSaiE
OFP)PE.

2. EXC^^ inuna wonuATON HAS BCCT 087A»CT raoM oasmc AVAI^^
FEATURES SHOW OH TOE TOPOOIAPKC SURVEY. VOWY •ME. iWQfntATiON BEFORE COMSTOuCTOK.
NO-HFY THE OWtDCt ttEPftESDTTATIVE OF SGWtfMKXS Oft SKTUtFOOMCtS,

3. DOSrmC UNOERCROUHD ElBnHttAL LINES! THE COKTSACTDR SHAU. a£ RESf>ONSgt£ TO TftACE. FIAC.
(C UARK AU. UNDEKCROUND EIEC-TBCAL LINES M WE VSatdTT Or-'n£ AffiEA OF MtfK PBOR TO
BEGIWN»4C ANY DEMOLTnOK. EARTH UOWC. OR D(CAV*TC»L AU. 8UUMW * UWOtCROUW
STOUCTURES. OECTWAL tUMHOUS, HAMD HOLES. UOnS, PAfBUNC UCTStS, WTC& SOC.
UONUkCNTS. * ALL OTKDt STt ITtUS THAT CAN •REASOHW.f BE: QeSEXVED FROU THE SU'RFACt
SHALL BE S4VEt)CATED TO DCTOtVKE WE PftESENCE OF ELECWAL UKES. THE COKTRWTCTt SHAU.
BE RESPOKSBLE TO REPAIR OR REPUCE AMY EUECTttCAl. UNE5 MUACE& SUE TO COKTRACT
OPOtATIOKS TO THE SATCTACTON Or -Wt WCtHCOt AT MO *?TnON*i. COCT TO THE: OIWOt.

4. WE USCA'HSNS * ELEVAT10KS OT DOSTWC UNDOtdtOUND UTBjnES AS SHOW) OH THESE ORAWWS
ARE OW.Y APPftCBOUATE. KO WARANTGE: tS EnHER EXPRESSED OR IHPUED AS TO THE COtinCrOCSS
SR ACCURACT THEHEOF. TtC CONTC*CT3»t SHAU. SE EXCUySIVO.Y KESPOKSIBLE FOR OETERUINtUC WE
EXACT mUTT IOCAWXS * EUVATtOKS PmOt TO THE STWT OF CONS'mUCTlOM.

naoR TO cowmucnoK. umiMC UTUTCS AT PROPOSED COHHECTOKS * CROSSNCS SHALL BE naD
DffiAVATCD 7D WMPT UiCATOMS. El£VATlON » SEZE. THE OWNSl'S REPRESENTAWE UAY COWmt.
ADJUST Off REVISE SCSW ELEVATIONS OF -OS. PwyWSSt UmVES.

B. UNDOtORAW:_ PHOVDE TYPICAL UNDERWWK UNOOt PAWUENT AT NCT CATCH BASINS. .)HICT3 *
OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURES RECOWiC SURFACE DfUMAO. UNDOtORAX SKAU. HAVE A M1NIUUV OF
Z-B- COVCT ft A UMIUUU SLOPE OF O.SX. 3BE DETAIL ON

3. PAVEyENT STRtPINtt PffOVSK 4 KCH IKE yM-IE PA1HT STRtPthtC STANDARD PARMNC STRtFWfh.
* 4 WCH WDC HAKDtCAP BLUE FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE PAWING STOiPtNG. ALL PAMMQ SPACE
STOPINC SHAU. BE DOUBLE STRIPED. MEETtNC -rHE ZONSKC ORDINANCE: OF WflTC LAKE: TOWtSHiP.
AUL PAVEMEKT UUC UA»aiffiS SHALL MEET THE SEQUSOIEXTS. AU. PAINT SHAU. BE APnjED
PER UANt^-ACTURERS R£COUMD<OAT10NS.

a. Essnm PAVEMENT TO BE REUOVEO SHASX BE SAW CUT, FULL DOTH. * RECTANCUUUt,

6. WHEH ItAOW HEW PAVOI&rTS,. MAINTAIN SLDPe GF EMST1NC SURROUKDWC SURFACES.

7. ALL HEW CUR8 SHAU. BE PL^EO OK < UIH. THICK aASE QT 21AA U)il£STDHE COMP^HEO TO
BSX MAX. DENSCTY PDl ASTU &15S7. BASE SHALL EXTOfD 12' BC1WQ BACK OF CtJRS. SUBSRAOE
SHALL B£ P!lOOF-ffOLLS>/&OKPACTCD TO 83X UAX, DDiStTf PER ASTM D-13S7.

2. PAVEMBfT SEAUOt - WOTOE TOR ALt. HEW ASPHALT PAVEUENT

A. PAVEMENT SEALEft SHALL BE: TARCONnE Vt MEWA KDUSTRES, IH&, Off APPROVED
SUBSTTTUTE. seAiBt SHALL MEXT FS R-P-SBS* PTTCH, COAL TAR EUUISION (COATWC FOR
BnUMINOUS PAVEUEHTC).

A. PRIMES SHWL BE WX.WtayE: PEXEmA-TIKC pmuOt BY HEfftA iNOUSTRlES. INC. OR
APPROVED SUBSTITUTE.

8. CLEAN DOSTWC SURFACES FREE FROy ALL LOOSE OR FOREIGN UATIDI. COAT OIL SPOTS
WiM ACRYLK OtL SPOT PKVSR.

C. APPLY PfoyER AT UNiUUU RATE OF .015 CAL OF CONCEKTRATO POLWRMER PER
SQUARC YASO. MiaV PRtMDI TO CUSE FOft A MINtUUM OP ONE HOUR PtttOR TO
APPLICATION OF TARCONHE.

b. SEALOt SHALL BE FiEUl MSXEO WIH S POUNOS OF SAN& PER 1 UUjQN OF TARCOWtE TO
FORM KOUOGOtEOUS SUfRRY. SAND SHAU. BE WASHED DRY S1UCA SAND.

E, APPUCAT10M SYSTEM FCR MOOERATE TRAFFIC: OKE COAT OF POLWayE PENCTRATOS
pRBitER k TOO s*n[>-smmnf COATS OF TAitCTNHE. AmjCATION SPEQF1CAT10K A-S2,

F. XCT PAVEUENTS SHALL BE AtLOWO TO CURE AT UEAST 30 DAT5 PRTOR TO AtTUCATOH.
C, WPUWT\W OF PAVEUENT SEALER SHALL BE iK ACCORDWCE WTH UAHUFACWRERS

SECOMUENSA-nONS.
H. BAHmCADE COATED AREAS UNTIL COATINC !S HBED SUFnOENTl.Y ft»t •ntAFRC.

AU. CAST (N PLACE CONCRETE WRK SHALL CONFORtt TO -THE REQUREMOTfS OF AC! 301-
LATEST REVdON. "SPeaHCA-nONS FOR STRUd'URAL, COtKRETE FOR BLHUMNC*. EXCEPT AS
NOTCD ON THE: DRAWINGS.

2. AU COHCTCTE: PAVEMENT WORK SHALL CONFDRM TO ~mt REOUlftWEHTS OF AQ X»- tATEST
SEVISON, 'CWX. FOR THE DESICN AND CONSTmUCTOH Of' CONCRETC PASXKC LOTS'. EXCEPT AS
HOTO ON THE SRAVnNCS.

3. AU. COHCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28~D*Y COMPRESSVE S7RENCTH OF 4000 pri.

4. ALL EXTERSOR COHCRETE tNOUOCNC WAiXS SHALL BE AIR DfTOUNED SX +/- IX.

VK A MAXWUM WMCT TO

8. IWLESS NOTED OTHEWHtSE. UiNIUUU CONCRETE COVm SHALL BE:
CONCRETE CAST ACAJNsr EARTH 3 W
coNcmrrc OOVSED TO EARTH OK WEATHER z in
CONCRETC HOT Dd*OS8D TO EARTH OR 1KATKER (SLASS, JOISTS, WAU.S) 5/4 EN
CONCRETE WT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WkWER (BEAXS. COLUUHS, PTOESTALS;) 1 1/2 K

THE CONTRACTOB SHALL FOLLOW THE JdKTING LAYOUT ON THE DRAWINCS, AKD SHALL CONTORM
TO AD 330 cuicc rm ocaw * COKSTCUCTOH OF CONCRETE pAimnc uns. LATEST ENDON
AS WU. AS WfTE. LAKE TOWN5MP STANDARDS. AU. JOINTS SHALL B£ SEAIED W/ NOK-SAC
SIUCOHE JCINT S&UJWT. SEE PAWtC DETAILS FOR JO!MT AND SEALANT DETAILS.

S. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUSyiT THE COKCttETC MDC D6S)»(S) TO THE UQXEER FOR REVEW.
PTOfWnON KiX DESIGNS AS CTyWED IN AS 301 SECTtOM 4. THE SUBMmAL SWJL [WCUJOe AS
A UIHUUU CEUENT TTPE * SOWtCC. CSilENT CUE>E STRENCTH ^CRECATfE CRAOAT10NS. WATER
TESTS. A&".K)X'IUK CATAUX; IKFORHA'HQH * CTUNODt STRENCm TEST RESULTS FOR THE
CWCTCTE.

B. AU. RONFCTtCEMOff TO BC DCTAtED. FASfflCATEO A EREETCD ACCOROIHC TO •fflE AO
STANDARDS "DETAtt^ * DETAUW OF CONCRCTE SSWWCOCHr, AO 31S ~ LATTST REVISION
* "UANUAL OF ENSKEOmi; * PLAaNC DRAWtCS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES'.
Ad 31SR - LATEST REVISCN.

10. LAPS. AHCHCKACES * 5PUCES SHALL COMPLf WTH THE REQU!nO<ENTS OF AQ 31B-LATCST
REVISION. SECTiOtC VL3. ft 12.13. LOCATIONS * SPUCCS SHALL S£ !H ACCORDWCE MTH THE
CONSTRUCTSON JCTHT LOCATflONS. MJAilS ft AS SHOW ON THE RSNFDRdHC STEEL SHOP
DRAWHCS.

11. AU. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE FURNISHED WTH KCmAT CENTERED OH KEUBCTS. WERE
WE SZE OF KEY IS NOT SHOWN OH THE DRAWIHC5. THE KEY IKPTH SHALL B£ 10)t OF THE
CROSS SEC-dON KUENSON Of TOE UWVEK - UIMMUM 3/+-.

13. LOCATE AU. SLEEVES, OPENIHCS. EUBOXIED nmS, ETC.. AS SKDICATED ON •M€ DRAWWCSL THE
COHCRE-H COKTCACTOR SHALL CHECK WTH AUL O'THER TRADES TO MAKE SURE 7HS 5l£EVK
OPENINGS * W3SZSKD n&<S THAT ARE TO Bg PROVi&EO * SCT BY THEM ARE iK PLACE !WiOR
TO PLAONS OF COKCRDt IN THE AREA INVOLVED.

14. ALL iKTERSOft SLABS ON CftADC SHMl 8£ PLACS1 OH A VAPOR BARfSDl WTH A MIXSUUM OF
4-IHWES MOOT dASS B CRANULAR UATCffiU. (SAND). UIWMUM REINFDRCSfENT SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WTH CTSt 0<CWEERING DATA RCPOHT WJUBER 37. Oft AS DCTAUSD. AU. EXTER)OR
SLABS OH GRADE SHALL BE PLACED ON A M1NMUU OF 4-1NCHES CLEAN SANO. MINIUUU
RSWOnCQCNT SHALL B6 1K ACCOfEOAXCE WTTH Ad 31B 5ECTON 7.12 ~ SHStKKACE *
TEUPCTATURE RBHR3RCEUD<T. OR AS DETAtLEB.

15. CONTSACTOttS SHAU. QffTAiK AWftOVAL FROM THE ENCtNEEK PfWR TO PLACINC OPEN1NCS Kt
SLEEVES. NOT SHOW ON THE tXlAWMGS. THROUGH AN'C STftUCTURAL MEUaERS. ROOF. WAUS OR
FOUHBATiONS. REVIEW ARCHiTCCTURAL MECHAMCAL * EUXTfflCAL DRAWNCS FOR 8ASCS.
OPEXfNCS. SLEEVES. ANCHORS. iKSERTS. CONOUiTS. REt-ESSES * OTTHER DEVfCES IH CONCReTE
WOftK BEFORE CASTWC COWttETE.

IS. PKCWOE POCKETS OR ftWSS^S « CONCRETE WCKHC FOn STm. CTUjySS * BCAUS AS
REOUftEO Sc/QK AS WISES FOR K THE SPECtFlCATtONS EVEN If NOT SHOWN ON THE OftAWmCS.
PROVIDE CWCRETC HLL AFTER STEEL ERECTiON TO SEAL OPENINGS.

NETRA tNDUSTRUES iKC. 0(t APPROVED SUSSTTTUTC SEAUER SHALL BE MIXED HffiM S
POUNDS OF SAND PER CALLON OF SEAUR. SURFACE CLEANIHC. PR1UING * NUUBER OF
APPUCAT10KS SHALL BE AS SPEOflED FOR BASE SiO. SEAlSt SHAU. EXCEED FS
ft-P-3S5a

17. REFER TO A»CHSTCCTU»*L DRAWNC5 suus RECESSES k/w nsaR misH MATSOALS.

ID. CQKCRETE SHALL BE THOTOUCHLY COWACTS) yr VIBRATION SUfVLEUENTm SY SPACTNC.
PUDDUNC OR AOTATtON, TO PSEVENT W»OCOUS(NC * TO INSURE •WE ELWSWTION OF WDS.
VlfiRATftON MUST BE DIRECT ACTOK W THE CONCftETE * HOT AGAiNST FORMS OR
RENrOHCEKENT. HONEycOUBSNC. VOIDS BE LARGE AtR POCKCTS WJL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE.

SYMBOLS LEGEND

1. COMPLY WTH THE REOUIttEMENTS OF 1HE (WUOAHD COUNTY WATER RESOURCE COMUtSSONER
EROSON & SSilMENTATSON CONTOtX. PeRMiT ALONC WTH AU. APPUCA8LE FEDERAL. STATE.
couim a arr LAWS, cooes, * RECULATTONS FOTTAiNtHC TO THE tupLaiCTTA-iiOti.
UASNTENANCE. * DOCUUEXTAT1QN OF SECTMCTTAT10N * EROSON CONTROL PRACTICES.

Z. THE CONTftACTOR SMALL S£ RESPOttStBLE FOB IMPLDitDmTiOK. UAtHTEKAHCE, * DQCUUQiTATlON
OF SEDtUENTATWt * EROSION COHTOOt. * STORM WATER QUAtJTr ISSUES RELHTED TO TOE
PROJECT. AS TCQUISEO A AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY VSTK WUCABU; LAW,, COCKS. A
necULAWNS,

1 INS*ECTiONS SHALL BE: yAOE WEDO.Y * ATIER RAM EVEKTS TO DETCRyiW THL EFFECTVEKESS
OF EROSION * SENMENT COKTOQL MEASURES. ANY VECESSWf tUPROVEUEH'TS OR SEPAiRS
SHALL SE PCTFORMED WTHOUT EXLAY.

4. SEDSKENT ft EROSION FftOU KL WORK AREAS WWL BE CCNTAIHEO ON THE STC, AWAY FROU
WETUWDS. OUTFAUS, WATOtWAYS, * ENVtRONyENTAU.Y SOCmVE AREAS. WATERWAYS iKCUJSE
BOTH NAWRAL A UAN-UADE OPEH DHCHES. SWAKS. STORU DRAINS. LAKES. * POHD5.

T. HEUOVE SEDWEHTATCW A OtOSOK COMTROt UEASUftES UPOH COMPICTOK OF PftOJEXT.

SEQUENCE OF. EROSOM * WDIMEIffATIQtL COMTSOL OP?AT10MS-

1. A POUUETO DEFENSE WU. BE HSTALUD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTiON TO CONTAttt RUHOFF FROM
ALL PROPOSED OJSWTOED *SEAS> SC&IMENT CONTOOL HiLL BE mraATEB WHICH WLL CONSIST Ot-
MAnmiNINC AU. EXtSHNC VECETA^ON * DIREC11NC ALL ?»tW ON SITE.

4. AT THE COUPLCTOH OF THE COKSWUCTQN. TEMPORARY COWISOL MEASURES mL BE REMOVED *
COKVERTfED TO PERMANENT COOTRQtS. RNM. GRAfflKC WU. BE COUPL£*IH> * THE CROUND WLL
BE PERMANOm.T STABtUZED. FB.TDt FABRK: FEKCE5 SHAUL BE REMOVES * AXTf BARE SPOTS
WLL BE SEEDE&. CATCH BASHS * DRAIN SNLHS WLL BE CAREnaLY UNCOTOIED * AKY
SEDIMENT OR DEBRIS WILL BE SEMOVB).

S. CONTRACTOR IS TO SECT CftmCAL AREAS lOEHTinED fff OWNER CTt OWNER'S REPRESEHTAWE
DUX WEH THOSE AREAS ARE SUBJECT TO EARTH CHANCES. CONTRACTOR IS ALSO
RESPWSBU: FOR REGULAR UAJKTENANCE: OT PLANT COVSt IN THESE AREAS. COVER SHAU. BE
MAiNTAIKED SO AS TO COHTROt SOB. EROStON.

LEGEND OF ABBREVIATIONS

B/W
B.O.C,
BSJ'.

APPTOXiUWELY
ASPHALT
&CK TO BACK
BOTTOU OF WMP
BCTTOU OF WALL
B*CK OF cusa
Borrou OF PIPE
CWCH BASIN
CDTCRUKE
CLASS
CORRUCWED METAL PSC^.
CLEW OUT
COHCRCTE
CENTO POIHT
CORRUCMOT POtFOfWED PLAsnC PPE
DEUOUnON OR DEUOUSH
EAST
BJ&WTOH
OHmacAL
EOWL
EHO SECDON
EACH WAY
Exismc

HTDRWT FUNCe a»t»K ELEVWTOH
FSWSHES fLOOff
FACE TO FACE
FWEHED KtWE ELEVATON
FACE OF CURB
cynai ELEVATION
CKTE VALVE * WLL
HICH POIMT
KYDfWff
1NIET
1WEW ELEVATtOX
LOCW»N(S>
LOW POINT
HATCH DOST. ELEWnW

UTOMUM
UANHOUE
USNWUV
WVW
ON CEWTER
mm OF CURVATURE
PSSW WWGtT

- REINFORCED CONCFtEIE PIPE
- RAOtUS OR Will 5LEVATXW
- RlCHT OF WAY
- RAIL ROAD
- soum
- WE WWW
- SWTCWt SWER
~ SUHP DKCKWtCE
- SOIL UVKXIH & sailMEWCTON COKTROL
- SPACSD
- KCM) SIATON
" STORM SEWER
- TOP OFWAU.
- TOP OF CUS&
- TOP OF PAVEUDTT
- TOP OF RUtf
- TOP OF SIDEWALK

TWSHW WWH
TOP OF PIPE
Twioy.

" UnUTTf POLE
- UNDEttCKOUNO

UNLESS NOTCT OTHERWISE
- WEST

wm
- WCTOt M*W
" WCTOt SERVICE
- DIAUEJES

PIPE SIZE DESIGNATION
XX" - XX-

•̂FE

L.

•FEET

EX. W' - 12'

MEWS SB FEET OF 12'* PiPE

PRQPBIETOR:
UOTNC !MPSESS!ONS
225S POfTTER RQU)
WHrTE LAKE. MiCHICAN WiS3
(2481 B3&-2828

lENaNEERtKG, ^C. WD WW NOT SE USB)j
INEPROOUCED OR PUBUSHES. IN PART OR
|tN WHOLE. WmOUT EXPRESSED WRmEK
IPERUiSSIOH FROM KIEFT ENCINEERiNC. II

KIEKT ENGINEERING, INC7
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS

.5S5Z SOUTH MAIN STREET. SUITE 1. CLARKSTON. MlCHiOW 4<t348,
BW •25-5251 _—Urf.n.^.m _TO B4M •21-7III vssim

GENERAL NOTES & LEGENDS
LASTING BIPEESSIONS

PAST OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTON 1, T3K. RaE.
WHfTE LAKE TOWNSHIP." QWLANO COUNTC. MICHIGAN

SHEET NO: COL01

KE 2023.104
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\ Y

^
OPEN SPACE GENERAL

COMMON ELEMENT
CSTORM .WATER

RETENTIOjll AREA)

SlTEf.VFQRAMTfO.V:

Hb'fLDMG WPORMATSO^-

ZOM^G INFORMATIOK:

REQUSRED !\'TER!OR i^l\'DSC^PWG PER 7.0 SECTION 5- /VE.-
ItLilUKLML^I. iyy,(?- 1UTAL LUf.ltiU ^HAU. lit. ;.V S'l.iWMJ-t iA.Vi^L.W^ A ; TRFE * ssmui
ES'CRY Mil SF OF REQUIRED NTERIOKLWHSCM'WC,

•QV^KF.H

U'v'tSCil'IW ^iOW f!UILIS!!vG - U(i Sf

MtlS!~-SSnsr^l./i)nSF*!:.H.WSF=lS.^wsFf'KOS'mrj)>U.M^SF-RrQL'isa)

REQUIRED PARK!\'G LOT U, WSCAPWG PER 70 SECTSON 5. !W:

:i>0 Sr-^2:tl SF =4MSFFARf.L\C LOT Li\'DSC.tftW/>itonDCD!.\'r:i!S!^\'B<;BV GATE

IRRIGATION NOTES
^Ui}K.<~^7n^'iR»lCAT10?5TOTOAU.LAWf;A\'DL.^CiSCAFr.DARUS

FENCING '.NOTES:

••Sl^LLBKWO

••?.iKY

ITOCTf

.-• Ba.TSfiKEoy.vosm FACT rrrc

GF-NER^[L NOTES;

iSMtDE.

I PROPRIETOR:
LASmc MPRESSIOK5
22S5 PORTER (tQ?
WKTC UUCE. yiCHtCAN 4a3S3
(248] WO-ZB2B

IENCINECTHC, INC. WO MAY NOT 9£ USE33J
ISEPMQUCED OR PUBLISHED. IN PART OR
!N WHOLE, WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRtTTEH

FTOM TOEFT ENCINEESINC. INC.|

KIEFT ENGINEERING, INC.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVETORS

Sfi52 SOUTH MAIN STREET. SUTTE 1. CUWKSTON. M!CH!&W 483.46
PHONE 0481 B2S-3251 ............:.«rin».M^t«n^com ' ..F'AX_(3^1

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
LASTING IMPRESSIONS

SCALE: 1- • 30'

SHEET NO; C1.01

KE 2023.10-1
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MESA STORAGE
_Z_LLC

-576'-01E

OPEN SPACE GENERAL
COMMON ELEMENT

(STORM WATER
RETENTION AREA)

SllERS LLC S'^o";.;,;^^^",;;;™

SITE MFORAM'r/O^':
;5

KU!LH!\'G INFORMAT!0^

FUEL TANK _W)_TES:_

F!RE SAFETY NOTES:
U. ISCD U.V. t.lStlTO SU-

REAR GATE ACCESS NOTKS:

WWCHSSi.liL VOTR£QV1K£ THE USEOF THEKH-f-

PROPRIETOR:
UCTOG IMPRESSIONS
22SS PORTER TOAD
WHTTE LAKE. MICHICAN 4S3S3
(248) B30-2B2B

ITHIS OftWINC IS THE PROPERTY OF KtEFT |
IENQNEERINC, INC. AND Wff NOT BE USEDj
IREPRODUCED Oft PUBUSHES. IN PART OR
IN WHOLE. WTHOUT EXPRESSBi WRIHEN

FROM WEFT D<dNEERINC, INC.|

KIEFT ENGINEERING, INC.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SUWETORS

5BS2 SOUTH MAIN STREET. SUITE 1. CLWXSTDN. MICHI&W 4S3W
ilE (34fll S23-32S1 wmjdffno.com FAX (24A) 823.

BEFORE W)U DC |
CUL MISS

FIRE SAFETY SITE PLAN
LASHNG MPRESSIONS

SCAt£: 1" - W

SHEET NO: C1.02

KE 2023.104
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\ Y

^
OPEN SPACE GENERAL 5.!

COMMON ELEMENT i?/"4'n'S^ar
(STORM WATER ' „„

RETENTION AREA)

S!TE !hTOR^AT!ON:

WATER SUPPLY-

0\'K!TE WA^TEWATER TRE^'i•TMWTKYKTF.M KEPTia-

FncKSfACl:

!MU UALfSF.01 - (J.-'J

!ST.K

orncc

wurmv M^I^PFS^^^I-^rLnsL^

SENCHMARKS:^

GENERA!. WTES:

um.vc. WM.KE.W

vnijzwc mis Sf.'FOtiiurios siuu.nrjjiiT.RSF>-THE.wcuR.Krs.coMrLnn.'css OF

^̂

IPEQPRIETOR:
LASTING IUPRESSIOKS
22S5 PORTER SQ*0
WHSTE LUCE. MICH1GW 4S3B3

OF KIDT
IENCWEERINC, INC. WO MAY NOT BE USEBj
IREPROOUCED OR PUaUSHED. M PART
|IN WHOLE, WTTHSLTT DCPSESSED WRtHCT
IPERKISSSON FROM KiEFT ENCSNEERING. iN

KIEFT ENGINEERING, INC. BEFORE YOU ClCi
PRELIMINARYTJTILltYPLAN

LASTING IMPRESSIONS
SC*i£ 1' - 3C'

SHEET NO: CU1

KE 2023.10-1
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1. EXPANSION! JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED WHESE SDCTALK ASUTS CONCRETE
DRIVEWAYS, CURS, OR OTHER ADUAC&iT STRUCTURES.

2. 1/2' BTTUMiNOUS JOINT HLLER SKAU. BE INSTALLED AT D(P*KSON JOtKT LOCATIONS
A SHALL EXTEND THE FULL DEPW OF THE COHCRCTE.

3. f OEEP CONTRACnCW JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED AT iNTCRVAU OF APPROXIMATELT
15', OR AT A SPAONC THAT MATCHES THE ADJACENT CURS.

4. FORMED CONTRACTOX JOINTS SHALL BE HNiSHED WITH A TOO. HAVIKC A 1/4"
RADIUS.

5. SCSRED JOINTS SHAU. B£ 1/4" DEEP A PLACED AT THE SPACING INDICATED FOR
THE WDTH OF SDEWAUG OR MATCH SCORED JOINTS OF ADJACENT OJfiS.
COHCREIE SHAU. SE nNISHED SY UEANS OF A R.OAT. Sim. -tWIWEUH) AKD
BROOMED WTH A FINE SWW IN THE 7RANSVERSE DIRECTION.

7. 1/4' OEB> SCORED JOWTC SHALL SE SPACED AT B', EQUAL TO SDEWALK WtO-W. OR
PER PLAN.

•£/ T£-

SIDEWALK JOINTS

EXPANSION JOW W/
i/4- armuinous
JOiMTnOER

NOTES
1. DtPANSlON JOINTS 1/2 • WE SiTUMiNOUS >IOINT RUJR, FULL DEPTH:

• AT 50 FOOT INTERVALS TOANSSCRSS.Y.
• AROUNO EUBEDOED nOitS SUCH AS UCHT BASES.
• AT AStJTfWG STRUCTJRES SUCH AS BUILDiNCS OR CURBS.

1 ^y4"^^^%M^^.'m^"""°^-^^ffiroa-
PLACE 1" QEEP JfflNTS AT 15' !NTESVALS Oft AT SPAdNC -tHAT UATCMES CUR8.

3. TACTLE WARNINC TDOURE: PROViOE ON fWffS AND NEAR TOP OF STAIRS.
4. RN1SH CONCRETE BY MEANS OF A FLOAT, STEEL "tROWEL, * SSOOM RNtSH W/

RNE BRUSH IN A TRANSVESSE DIRECTION.

^SEUOOT CLASS It

COUPACTEO SUBCRADE"
CONCRriF WAIK

NSTtS:
1. D(PANS1W JOINTS: i ft. • WDE BTUMINSUS JQNT PU£R. FULL DEPTH:

• AT 30 FOOT INTERVALS TCANSVERSELY.
• AROUND EMSEDOED STEMS SUCH AS UGHT BASES.
• AT A8UTTWC STRUCTURES SUCH AS SUILOINCS OR CURBS.

2. CWtTSACTOK JOINTS: rofaCO 1/4 ' IMDE. 1' DEEP CRQOVE_W/.TOOL
AKRWOE. TO FORM SQUARE PANELS, 8' KAitiMUM IN ANT DIR£CT10N.
PLACE 1- DEEP AXNTC AT IS' SNTERVALS OR AT SPAQNC WAT MATCHES CUSS.

3^ TACTLE WARNIHC TOmjftE; PROVtDE ON RAKPS (WD N£AR TOP OF STAIRS.
4. RNiSH CONCRETE BY MEANS Of- A FIOAT, STCEL TROWEL. 1c BROOM RN1SH W/

HNE SffiJSH !N A TRANS^RSE DIRTCTION.

worn

~K

^L^l GROOVE.

-f* BAR

INTEGRAL CURB & WALX
•ACTED SUBGRABE

NOTES-
USE NORMAL OS REVERSE CUTtER TO EXTEND TOE SLOPE OF THE
ADJACENT PAYMENT EXCEPT AS NOICATED.

2. CONCRETE: 4000 PSI
3. PSCMOE CONTROL JOINTS IN CURB AT W O.C. fc AT ALL RADIUS

NCTURNS,
4. PaOVIOE EXPAHaVE JOINTS EWRY 30'.

ATTACK W/5ST HARDWARE

fT
PAVEMENT SURFACE

BUKER UWERIAL

wm SEAL rrpE E

PARWNC STOIPIKC FOR STANSARD PARKiNC SPACES SHALL BE OEUNU-TCD
FOUR !MCH WIDE DUEL STOPES. T1NO FEET APAttT. CENTEREB ON THE D<\
UNES. * PAiNTCT WliTE.

2. ACCESSBi£ SPACES SHALL BE IXUNEATCD WTH FOUR INCH WIDE UNES.
PAIKTEO HANSSCAP BLUE,

TOP OF CURB
ELEWI

SACK OF CURB

•a!

h\S:

sw

FTP

X.

-FACE

19"

BAR

Cf CURB LOCA

01/2-

•nmts
EL£VAT10N

—^

18")(6" STANDARD DUrc CURB A GUTTER

-\Zf-

ISOLATION JOIKT

TYPICAL S!GN MOUNTMS.

Kl. SIGNS SWJL CONFDSM TO WE
CURRENT EDmOX OF THE MUTCO.

. KOUNT SIGHS TO SyiLflW USING
STAiNLESS STCO HARSWARR OR
PES SIGN MOUNTOfG DETAiL THIS
SHEFT. MIN. HGT. 72' ABO^E
FINISHED GRADE.

NCFTE:
REUD7 GROOVE: SW CLTT. INSEHT. OR
FORMS) GROOVE, 1/8" WiDE X 2 1/2' ySH.

-!^-2-1 r-PMOtWT SURFACE

BACKER UATCR1AL

AUTHORIZED
VEHICLES

ONLY

JOINT SEAL. FOSMES
GROWS. SIZE *
5WJW PER TffE E.
SEE OETAIL-

/\
StJSLDING. ^i
smuCTURE,
StAB."ETC~' ^

/\
/\

~7ZrL

N.T.S.

•END RSNFDSCEWEKT
3' FROM JGSNT CW)

•CONCKETE PAVEUDff

•USE -miCKENEO EDGE JOIKT
AT VEHJCLE CROSSINGS SUCH
AS DOOFtS OR TS&1CH DRAINS

T JOIW RLLER

EDGE EXPANSION JOIKT

STANDARD

SPACE

5TATOAS!)

SPACE

V̂AN

WHITE UKE
(AUWC CENTCT ST

TW.
RIPE

PARKING STRIPING
S' WALK) ss-w' 1 "°

COMPACTED 5U8CRAOE

CONCRETE PAVfflENT

DCWEL BASKET

1 1/4' D1H X 18' EPOXY COATED SMOOm
OOWEUS AT 12" OC ALONG JOIWr. UJBRiCHTE
TO PREVEW BOND. LOCATE AT MID DEFIH

•JOW SEAL. TfPE C,

NOTC:
PROMDE 2- DORA THICXNESS OF A2PHA1.T AT MANHOLBBh^CATC
BASNS. ETC. TAPER TO HOSUAL THiCKNESS IN y-0^

•BROOM HMJSH TOP SURFACE:

COKTTiACnON JOINT
H.T.S.

8* +.ODO PS! CONCftHE

MOOT HOOT. 20AA

-SUBBASE MOOT CL 11
CRANULAR MATCT1AL
AS REQUIRED

-SUBBA5E MOOT CL 11
CRANULAR MATCRfAL
AS REQUIRED

COMPACTED SU8CRAOE-

STANDARD PUTT ASPHALT PAVEMENT

COMPACTED SU8CRADE

HEAVY DUri' ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPRIETOR:
LASTiNC 1MPRESSIOMS
22S5 PORTER ROAD
WKTTE LWE. MICHliaW -tB3B3
(248) 8»-ZB2a

OfWMW IS THE PROPEmf OF
IENQNEESINC, INC. AND MAY NOT 9E USEDj
ISEPftOOUCED OR PUBUSHED. IN PAST
!N WHOLE, WIHSUT EXPRESSED WRTTrm
'ERyiSSIOht FROM iCIEFT ENCINESUNC, M

KIEFT ENGINEERING, INC.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS

SaSS Spirm fctAJS STREET, SUTE •!, CLARKSrON. hflCKICAN 4S34B

DETAILS - PAVING, SIGNS, & WALK
USHNG DtPRESSIONS

SCALE: AS SHOWN

SHEET NO; CS.m

KE 2023.104
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VINYL FENCE WHOLESALER
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REPORT OF THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Andrew Littman, Staff Planner

DATE: October 15, 2024

Agenda item: 8B

Appeal Date:

Applicant:

Address:

Zoning:

Location:

September 26, 2024

Scott Robbins

211 Stonefree Circle
Rochester Hills, Ml 48309

R1-D Single Family Residential

368 Lakeside Drive
White Lake, Ml 48386
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Property Description

The approximately 0.287-acre (12,502 square feet) parcel identified as 368 Lakeside
Drive is located on Oxbow Lake and zoned Rl-D (Single Family Residential). The

existing single-family home on the property (which is approximately 1,846 square feet in

size) utilizes a private well for potable water and a private septic system for sanitation.

Applicant's Proposal

The applicant, Scott Robbins, seeks to enlarge his existing single-family home.

It should be noted that on January 27, 2022, practically identical variances for this

property were requested and granted by the ZBA (see attached minutes from the January

2022 meeting).

Planner's Report

The subject parcel and single-family home are both nonconforming. The parcel is
nonconforming due to a 32-foot deficiency in lot width. While Article 3.1.6.E requires a

minimum lot width of 80 feet in the Rl-D zoning district, the subject parcel's lot width is
48 feet. The single-family home is nonconforming because its side yard setbacks do not

meet the requirement of 10 feet on one side and 20 feet in total. The existing side yard

setbacks are 5.3" (north side yard) and 5.2" (south side yard).

The proposed home additions would be located 5.5 feet from the north side property line

and 5.2 feet from the south side property line. Therefore, five-foot variances are being

requested to encroach into the north and south side yard setbacks.

Articlq 7.28 of the Zoning Ordinance states that repairs and maintenance to

nonconforming structures cannot exceed fifty percent (50%) of the State Equalized

Valuation (SEV) in any period of twelve (12) consecutive months. Moreover, the

ordinance does not allow the cubic content of nonconforming structures to be increased.

Based on the SEV of the home ($181,640), the maximum extent of improvements cannot

exceed $90,820. Since the value of the proposed work is estimated at $200,000, a

variance to exceed the allowed value of improvements by 220.5% is requested.

The requested variances are listed in the following table.

Variance #

1

2

Ordinance

Section

Article 3.1.6.E

Article 3.1.6.E

Subject

Side yard
setbacks

Minimum lot

width

Standard

10 feet

80 feet

Requested
Variance

5 feet (north
and south)

32 feet

Result

5 feet (north
and south)

48 feet
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3

4

5

Article 7.23.A

Article 7.28.A

Article 7.28.A

Nonconforming
structure

Nonconforming

structure

Nonconforming

structure

No enlargement

or alteration

50% SEV
($90,820)

No increase in

cubic content

Enlarge and

alter

nonconforming
home

220.5%

Increase in

cubic content

Increased

nonconformities

$109,180 over
allowed

improvements

Increase in

cubic content

Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variances requested by Scott Robbins from Articles

3.1.6.E, 7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-22-428-003,

identified as 368 Lakeside Drive, in order to build additions onto his existing home. A
variance from Article 7.23. A is granted to allow the building additions to encroach 5 feet

into the required north and south side yard setbacks. Variances from Article 7.28.A are

granted to increase the cubic content of a nonconforming structure, as well as exceed the

allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure by 221 percent.
Additionally, a 32-foot variance from the required lot width is granted from Article

3.1.6.E. This approval will have the following conditions:

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township

Building Department.

• In no event shall the projection of the roof overhang be closer than five feet to the

side lot lines.

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the roof overhang setback from the

north and south side lot lines.

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer

than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line.

Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Scott Robbins for Parcel Number

12-22-428-003, identified as 368 Lakeside Drive, due to the following reason(s):

Table; I move to table the variance requests of Scott Robbins for Parcel Number 12-22-

428-003, identified as 368 Lakeside Drive, to consider comments stated during this

public hearing.

Attachments:
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1. Zoning Board of Appeals Application dated January 26, 2022
2. Supplemental narrative provided by the applicant
3. ZBA Meeting Minutes from January 27,2022.

4. Survey dated September 30, 2024.

5. Floor plans and elevations dated October 1, 2024.

6. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated December 3,2021.

7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of
Appeals may authorize a variance from the
strict application of the area or dimensional
standard of this Ordinance when the applicant
demonstrates all of the following conditions "A
- E" or condition F applies.

A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty
exists on the subject site (such as
exceptional narrowness. shallowness,
shape or area; presence of floodplain;
exceptional topographic conditions) and
strict compliance with the zoning ordinance
standards would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using of the subject site for a
permitted use or would render conformity
unnecessarily burdensome.

Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall
have a bearing on the subject site or use of
the subject site, and not to the applicant
personally. Economic hardship or optimum
profit potential are not considerations for
practical difficulty.

B. Unique situation: The demonstrated
practical difficult results from exceptional
or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applying to the subject site at
the time the Ordinance was adopted or
amended which are different than typical
properties In the same zoning district or
the vicinity.

C. Not self created: The applicants problem is
not self created.

D. Substantial justice: The variance would
provide substantial justice by granting the
property rights similar to those enjoyed by
the majority of other properties in the
vicinity, and other properties in the same
zoning district. The decision shall not
bestow upon the property special
development rights not enjoyed by other
properties in the same district, or which
might result in substantial adverse impacts
on properties in the vicinity (such as the
supply of light and air, significant increases
in traffic, increased odors, an increase in

the danger of fire, or other activities which
may endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare).

E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance

shall be the minimum necessary to grant
relief created by the practical difficulty.

F. Compliance with other laws: The variance
is the minimum necessary to comply with
state or federal laws, including but not
necessarily limited to:

i. The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A.
93 of 1981) and the farming activities
the Act protects:

ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 (as amended), and the needs of
handicapped individuals the Act
protects, including accessory facilities,

building additions, building alterations,
and site improvements which may not
otherwise meet a strict application of
the standards of this Ordinance.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of
Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this Ordinance
in the district involved, or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of this
Ordinance in said district.

33

Item B.



<^nM^ i c-r^ i ^vviNomr ur vvni i c: L/-\r\c:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
Community Development Department, 7525 Highland Road,

White Lake, Michigan, 48383
(248) 698-3300 x5

APPLICANT'S NAME: _L^6OT7' Qol^S _ PHONE: M' QQl-tl^'t

ADDRESS: C%0 UkESibC. 3>{N6
APPLICANT'S EMAILADDRESS: ^catf~6(ll4 ,577 0 Qfmi L r'ri/V?

APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: [V]OWNER[_JBUILDER|_JOTHER:

ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PROPERTY: \5kS U^o^e Dfi- _PARCEL # 12 -22~^25--0<?3

CURRENT ZONING: ft \J^ PARCEL SIZE:

STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION:_

VALUE OF IMPROVEMENT: $ 1^ - ^0 k SEV OF EXISITING STRUCTURE: $

STATE REASONS TO SUPPORT REQUEST: (ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT TO APPLICATION)

APPLICATION FEE: _(CALCUO<TEDpY^H^Q@MMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: ^^^:<^^^^%^--^ DATE: ^^ ^A</
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September 26, 2024

ZBA Application
Variance Request

Introduction:

• Scott & Lynn Robbins

• Currently live in Rochester Hills and we own the home (cottage) on Lakeside Drive and

use it for weekend family and friend activities on the lake.

• We are approaching retirement (maybe in 2025) and are looking to potentially live in

White Lake full-time.

Current Situation

• We love the home on Lakeside Drive but it's limited to the following and nonconforming:

o 48' width is not legally conforming to Rl-D Single Family Residential District

standards for renovation

o Too close to the side property line (does not meet the minimum side yard

setback of 10' each side and total of 10' but have space to go toward the road

o 1 bathroom - we enjoy entertaining, bringing family and friends into the White

Lake community but it's very difficult with only 1 bathroom.

o Little to no storage space for necessities like clothing, kitchen accessories, home

maintenance tools, etc.

o No basement or walk out for additional living or storage space

o The kitchen is very small

o Bedrooms are small for our large family

Proposal

• Plans presented are preliminary

• To re-approve the variances requested at the January 27, 2022 meeting.

• To approve the addition of the building structure 10' toward the road on the first floor.

• To approve the addition of the garage structure 8' toward the road on the first floor.
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September 26, 2024

ZBA Application - Variance Request (7.37 Standards)

Request for a variance - We request to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) to

construct a second story addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, nonconforming

structures and Article 3.1.6.E, Rl-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Width. A variance

from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures is required due to

both the value of improvements and the increase in cubic content.

Introduction:

We are seeking to remodel our existing "cottage" to address several critical needs, these include

the need for a second bathroom due to a family members health issue, the necessity for

additional space due to the absence of a basement or walkout living space and the need to

update the roof and improve electrical wiring to ensure safety.

A. Practical Difficulty

1. Width of property - the lots narrow width (nonconforming to current Rl-D Single

Family Residential District standards) significantly limit the available space for

expansion. Strict compliance with zoning ordinances would prevent us from

making necessary modifications to accommodate our family's needs.

2. Health and safety concerns -The current structure requires a new roof and

updated electrical wiring is preferred to prevent potential fire hazards.

Additionally, the need for a second bathroom is necessary due to family

member's health condition, which cannot be accommodated within the existing

footprint without vertical addition.

B. Unique Situation

1. Septic system location - The placement of the septic system on the lot creates a

restriction in expanding the footprint horizontally. A vertical addition with a

limited first story expansion (extending existing structure 10' toward the road) is

the most feasible solution to avoid interfering with the septic system.

C. Nonconforming Lot - The lot's nonconforming status is not self-created.

D. Substantial Justice - Other houses in the neighborhood had utilized more of the space

on their parcels.

E. Minimum variance necessary - The minimum would be to bring the addition in on the

second floor to the granted set back to 1"3" (proposed and approved minutes from the

ZBA meeting January 27, 2022). In addition to this approval, we are seeking to expand

the house footprint 10' toward the road off the kitchen and 8' toward the road off the

garage.
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 27, 2022

CALL TO ORDER
Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. She then led the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL
Present:

ClifSeiber
Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison

Kathleen Aseltyne

NiklausSchillack
Jo Spencer, Chairperson

Absent:

Michael Powell, Township Board Liaison

Others:

Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner

Hannah Micallef, Recording Secretary

15 members of the public present

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOVED by Member Aseltyne, SUPPORTED by Member Schillack, to approve the agenda as presented.

The motion CARRIED with a voice vote (5 yes votes).

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

a. Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting of December 9, 2021

Staff Planner Quagliata noted on page 6, the public hearing should read closed at 8:45 P.M.

MOVED by Member Schillack, SUPPORTED by Member Seiber to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting Minutes of December 9, 2021 as amended.

The motion CARRIED with a voice vote (5 yes votes).
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JANUARY 27, 2022

NEW BUSINESS:

A. Applicant: Meghan & Mike Macy

9396 Beechcrest Drive

White Lake, Ml 48386
Location: 9396 Beechcrest Drive

White Lake, Ml 48386 identified as 12-35-201-011

Request: The applicant requests to install a privacy fence exceeding the allowed height,

requiring a variance from Article 5.12.D.ii, Fences, Walls and Other Protective Barriers.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 32 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were

received in favor, 1 letter was received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from

the U.S. Postal Service.

Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.

Member Schillack asked staff if the survey was sealed and how an unsealed survey would affect the

requested variance. Staff Planner Quagliata stated the survey was not sealed, and the ordinance

required a signed and sealed survey.

Member Seiber asked staff if the 4-foot maximum fence height on lakefront lots was to improve

visibility. Staff Planner Q.uagliata confirmed, and stated the ordinance was also written to improve

aesthetics on the lake as well.

Member Dehart asked staff where the grade was measured from. Staff Planner Quagliata stated the

zoning ordinance defined grade as "Finished ground level. When the word "grade" is used herein in

relation to "building grade," "established grade," or "average grade," it shall mean the level of the

ground adjacent to the Structure if the ground is level. If the ground is not level, the Finished Grade

shall be determined by averaging the elevation of the ground for each side of the Structure using the

highest and lowest point of each side, as measured five feet from the exterior walls of the Structure."

Megan and Mike Macy were present to speak on their case. Mrs. Macy said her family moved into a

unique situation, and their neighbor was hostile. She did not feel comfortable in her backyard with her

children outside and the neighbor's security cameras pointed at her house and children. She said the

camera followed the children around the yard. She stated she was pleading for privacy and protection.

The fence would also block the view of the blight in the neighbor's yard.

Member Seiber asked the applicant if the additional 2 feet on the fence would block the camera

mounted on the neighbor's second floor. Mr. Macy said the additional 2 feet of fence would block

another camera on the neighbor's property. The neighbor also sat on his patio and stared at their

children.

Member Schillack asked the applicant why not arborvitaes instead of a fence. Mr. Macy said a fence

was immediate, while the arborvitaes would have to grow. Their landscaper also said arborvitaes would

be harder to grow in that area due to drainage concerns. Mrs. Macy said the neighbor had been

aggressive with her family since they moved in. Mr. Macy added a 6-foot fence would help mitigate

some of the overgrowth from the neighbor's yard.

2 |P a g e
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JANUARY 27, 2022

Member Aseltyne stated anyone on a lake had their privacy minimized because lake lots were usually

small, and the applicant's situation was not unique.

Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:23 P.M.

Ryan Perry, 9436 Beechcrest Drive, spoke in support of the applicant's variance request.

Elizabeth Mason, 9452 Beechcrest Drive, spoke in support of the applicant's variance request.

Chairperson Spencer stated there was one letter from Vincent Cytacki in opposition of the request.

Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 7:27 P.M.

Member Schillack stated he understood the applicant's concern, but there were other alternative

options that would be available to the applicant.

Member Seiber stated he understood the additional 2 feet on the fence would help somewhat, but it

would not shield the remaining camera. He added the neighbor had rights too, and the ordinance was

written to protect the views for all lakefront owners.

Member Dehart stated she understood the applicant's concern, and suggested the applicants look into

planting arborvitaes or seek legal counsel.

The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance:

A. Practical Difficulty

• Chairperson Spencer said she did not find a practical difficulty.

• Member Schillack said as a parent, the situation was tough but the standards were based

off of the property.

• Member Seiber said the request was not related to topography or the lot.

B. Unique Situation

• Chairperson Spencer said even though she understood the applicant's request, she could not

find a unique situation.

C. Not Self-Created

• Chairperson Spencer said there were alternatives to a 6-foot fence that would be effective.

D. Substantial Justice

• Member Seiber said he did not see any other lakefront lots in the area that had a fence height

over 4 feet.

E. Minimum Variance Necessary

• Member Dehart said practical difficulty was not proven for the site.

Member Seiber MOVED to deny the variances requested by Meghan and Mike Macy for Parcel

Number 12-35-201-011, identified as 9396 Beechcrest Drive, due to the following reason(s):

• Failure to meet the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the zoning ordinance.

SUPPORTED by Member Schillack and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote:
(Seiber/yes, Schillack/yes, Aseltyne/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes)

3 |P a g e
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JANUARY 27, 2022

B. Applicant: Michael Epley

6075 Carroll Lake Road

Commerce, Ml 48382

Location: 368 Lakeside Drive

White Lake, Ml 48386 identified as 12-22-428-003

Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) to construct

a second story addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming Structures and

Article 3.1.6.E, Rl-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Width. A variance from Article 7.28.A,

Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures is required due to both the value of

improvements and the increase in cubic content.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 18 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were

received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from

the U.S. Postal Service.

Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.

Member Schillack asked staff if there were any issues with the addition going up instead of being

indented into the existing house. Staff Planner Quagliata said no. Member Schillack asked staff if the

existing house was legal nonconforming. Staff Planner Quagliata confirmed.

Member Dehart asked staff if the subject site was serviced by well and septic. Staff Planner Quagliata

confirmed. The septic field was 15 feet from the existing house.

Mr. Epley from Epley Custom Design was present to speak on his case. He said the plans presented

were preliminary. He said the north side of the site was an issue, and wanted to go vertical with the

addition because the existing house was legal nonconforming. He added that it would cost more to

inset the second-story addition. He said the house would lose fluidity if the addition was moved to the

west.

Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:52 P.M. Seeing no public comment, she closed the

public hearing at 7:52 P.M.

Member Seiber stated the width of the lot was only 50 feet, and the lot was zoned for 80 feet. He

appreciated the applicant moving the sides of the addition in to minimize the variance.

The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance:

A. Practical Difficulty

• Member Dehart said the site was narrow and the location of the septic demonstrated a

practical difficulty.

• Member Schillack said while it was difficult, he still saw an envelope on the property

that the addition could be built on without varying the ordinance.

B. Unique Situation

• Chairperson Spencer said she did not see a unique situation.

• Member Schillack said the subject site seemed similar to the lots around it.

4 |P a g e
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JANUARY 27, 2022

C. Not Self-Created

• Member Seiber said the lot was nonconforming, which was not self-created.

D. Substantial Justice

• Member Dehart said other houses in the neighborhood had utilized more of the space

on their parcels.

E. Minimum Variance Necessary

• Member Dehart said the minimum would be to bring the addition in to meet the 10-foot

side yard setbacks. Member Schillack and Chairperson Spencer agreed.

Member Dehart MOVED to approve the variances requested by Michael Epley from Articles 3.1.6.E,

7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-22-428-003, identified as 368

Lakeside Drive, in order to construct a second-story addition. A variance from Article 7.23.A is granted

to allow the second-story addition to encroach 5 feet into the required setback from the north side lot

line and 4 feet into the required setback from the south side lot line. A variance from Article 7.28.A is

also granted to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure by 849%. A

20- foot variance from the required lot width is also granted from Article 3.1.6.E. This approval will

have the following conditions:

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building

Department.

• In no event shall the projection of the roof overhang be closer than five feet to the east

and west side lot lines.

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the roof overhang setback from the north

and south side lot lines.

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer than five (5)

feet to any side yard lot line.

Member Aseltyne SUPPORTED and the motion carried with a roll call vote (3 yes votes):

(Dehart/yes, Aseltyne/yes, Schillack/no, Seiber/yes, Spencer/no)

C. Applicant: David Scalpone

11071 Beryl Drive
White Lake, Ml 48386
Location: 11071 Beryl Drive

White Lake, Ml 48386 identified as 12-33-278-010

Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) to

construct a first and second story addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A,

Nonconforming Structures and Article 3.1.6.E, Rl-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Area

and Minimum Lot Width. A variance from Article 5.7.A, Accessory Buildings or Structures in

Residential Districts is required for the setback between the principal building and accessory

building. A variance from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures

is required due to both the value of improvements and the increase in cubic content.

Member Dehart indicated the applicant were neighbors and she did not stand to gain from the outcome

of the variance request.

5 ]P a g e
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JANUARY 27, 2022

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 29 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were

received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 1 letter was returned undeliverable from

the U.S. Postal Service.

Staff Planner Quagliata presented his staff report.

Member Schillack stated he did not find applicant's variance requests were based on the property.

Member Dehart asked staff if the variance request for the garage could be considered this evening.

Staff Planner Quagliata stated the ZBA would not grant the garage a side yard setback variance, and it

would remain nonconforming.

Member Aseltyne said she was concerned the proposed design not fitting in with the rest of the houses

in the area. The addition would also increase the impervious surface on the lot, which could potentially

lead to drainage issues in the future.

Chairperson Spencer said the ZBA was charged with eliminating nonconformities and not adding to

them.

David and Jeanine Scalpone were present to speak on their case. Mrs. Scalpone said the house was built

in the 1940s, and the addition was put on in 1994. Because of the addition, the crawlspace was

unreachable. The variance request would help them get to the crawl space and ensure it remained

structurally sound. She added they would hook up to the sewer, and would make the house more

environmentally safe.

Member Schillack asked the applicant why connecting to the sewer was related to the construction.

Mrs. Scalpone said without the construction, the crawl space could not be accessed to connect to sewer.

Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 8:34 P.M.

Jill Pollans, 11011 Beryt Drive, spoke in support of the applicant's variance request.

Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 8:36 P.M.

The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance:

A. Practical Difficulty

• Chairperson Spencer said the lot was nonconforming, but the ZBA was charged with

eliminating nonconformities, and allowing the structure to be altered and enlarged went

against what the ZBA was charged to do.

• Member Dehart said the lot was a practical difficulty, and the structure was also

because of its shape.

B. Unique Situation

C. Not Self-Created

• Member Dehart said the applicant did not create the lot.

• Member Seiber said the lot was only 53 feet wide.
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D. Substantial Justice

• Member Dehart said other houses on Castlewood Drive were enlarged at one point as

well.

E. Minimum Variance Necessary

Member Seiber MOVED to approve the variances requested by David Scalpone from Articles 3.1.6.E,

5.7.A, 7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-33- 278-010, identified as

11071 Beryl Drive, in order to construct an addition. Variances from Article 7.23.A are granted to

allow: the addition to encroach 3.6 feet into the required setback from the east side lot line; to allow

the garage to encroach 5 feet into the required setback from the west side lot and 20 feet into the

required setback from the front lot line; and to exceed the allowed lot coverage by 7.68%. A variance

from Article 7.28.A is also granted to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming

structure by 1,115%. A 27-foot variance from the required lot width and a 5,161 square foot variance

from the required lot size are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E. A 2.5-foot variance from Article 5.7.A

is also granted to allow the house to encroach into the required setback from the garage. This

approval will have the following conditions:

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building

Department.

• In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five (5) feet to the east and west

side lot lines.

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer than five (5) feet to

any side yard lot line.

• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building

Department.

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.

• The nonconforming shed, including the concrete pad, shall be demolished and removed from the

property.

Member Dehart SUPPORTED and the motion FAILED with a roll call vote (3 no votes):

(Seiber/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/no, Aseltyne/no, Schillack/no)

Mrs. Scalpone said the property next to theirs would never be built on as it was the association's lot.

She did not want to touch the garage at all, and moving the garage would be a bigger financial cost.

Member Seiber MOVED TO approve the variances requested by David Scalpone from Articles 3.1.6.E,

5.7.A, 7.23.A, and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-33- 278-010, identified as

11071 Beryl Drive, in order to construct an addition. Variances from Article 7.23.A are granted to

allow: the addition to encroach 3.6 feet into the required setback from the east side lot line; to allow

the garage to encroach 5 feet into the required setback from the west side lot and 20 feet into the

required setback from the front lot line; and to exceed the allowed lot coverage by 7.68%. A variance

from Article 7.28.A is also granted to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming

structure by 1,115%. A 27-foot variance from the required lot width and a 5,161 square foot variance

from the required lot size are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E. A 2.5-foot variance from Article 5.7.A

is also granted to allow the house to encroach into the required setback from the garage. This

approval will have the following conditions:
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•The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Department.

• The west side wall of the garage shall be removed and reconstructed to establish a five-foot side

yard setback, which shall be measured from the roof overhang of the garage.

• In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five (5) feet to the east and west

side lot lines.

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed closer than five (5) feet to

any side yard lot line.

• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building

Department.

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.

• The nonconforming shed, including the concrete pad, shall be demolished and removed from the

property.

Member Dehart SUPPORTED, and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (3 yes votes):

(Seiber/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/no, Aseltyne/no, Schillack/yes)

OTHER BUSINESS
A. Zoning Ordinance Discussion

Chairperson Spencer said she was in favor of making the sign ordinance more restrictive than it

currently was. Staff Planner Quagliata stated the ZBA could recommend changes to the

Planning Commission, and then the Planning Commission would have to hold a public hearing if

it wanted to recommend ordinance amendments to the Township Board.

Member Seiber excused himself at 9:13 P.M.

Chairperson Spencer said in 2019, the ZBA heard 16 cases. In 2020, they heard 34 cases, and in

2021 heard 47 cases. She added she would like to table the zoning ordinance discussion until

more research was done. Staff Planner Quagliata offered to provide more information.

B. Election of Officers

Member Schillack nominated Jo Spencer to serve at Chairperson of the White Lake Township

Zoning Board of Appeals for the remainder of 2022. Member Aseltyne SUPPORTED, and the

motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (4 yes votes):

(Dehart/yes, Aseltyne/yes, Schillack/yes, Spencer/yes).

Member Aseltyne nominated Niklaus Schillack to serve as Vice-Chairperson of the White Lake

Township Zoning Board of Appeals for the remainder of 2022. The motion CARRIED with a roll

call vote (4 yes votes):

(Aseltyne/yes, Dehart/yes Spencer/yes, Schillack/yes).

The ZBA took a recess 9:24 P.M. The ZBA returned from recess at 9:33 P.M.

C. Member Schillack Citizen Planner Presentation

Member Schillack presented his Citizen Planner presentation.
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ADJOURNMENT
MOVED by Member Aseltyne, SUPPORTED by Member Dehart to adjourn the meeting at 9:55 P.M.

The motion CARRIED with a voice vote (4 yes votes).

NEXT MEETING DATE: February 24, 2022 Regular Meeting
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Trustees
Rik Kowall, Supervisor /S^^.t.A?^^. Scott Ruggles
Anthony L. Noble, Clerk •n»^r^S?Si?<r^ft^ Liz Fessler Smith
Mike Roman, Treasurer ^1BW -XS^*;-=ILZ: W—^ Andrea C. Voorheis

Michael Powell

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
7525 Highland Road • White Lake, Michigan 48383-2900 • (248) 698-3300 • www.whitelaketwp.com

December 3, 2021

Scott Robbins

368 Lakeside Dr
White Lake, Ml 48386

RE: Proposed 2nd Story Addition

Based on the submitted plans, the proposed residential addition does not satisfy the White Lake Township

Clear Zoning Ordinance for Rl-D zoning district.

Article 3.1.6 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance: Requires a minimum side yard setback

of 10 ft each side and total of 20 ft.

The existing structure is legal non-conforming. The approximate 12,500 sq ft lot contains a residential

structure; having a 4.03 ft side yard setback on the north side and 5.11 ft setback on the south side. The

proposed second story addition would encroach into the north side yard setback 4.7 ft resulting in a 5.3

ft side yard setback, and encroach into the south side yard setback 3.6 ft resulting in a 6.4 ft side yard

setback. The total side yard setback would be 11.7 ft of a minimum 20 ft. If approved, in no instance shall

any portion of the proposed structure project closer than 5 ft to either side yard lot line.

Approval of the building plans is subject to a variance to the schedule of regulations. Article 7 of the White

Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance. To be eligible for the January 27th Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA)

meeting, application must be submitted to the White Lake Township Planning Department no later than

December 29th at 4:30 PM. The Planning Department can be reached at (248)698-3300, ext. 5

Sincerely,

Nick Spencer, Building Official

White Lake Township
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